City of Carroll
¢

112 E. 5th Street Carroll, lowa 51401-2799 (712) 792-1000 FAX: (712) 792-0139

GOVERNMENTAL BODY: Carroll City Council
DATE OF MEETING: May 26, 2020
TIME OF MEETING: 5:15P.M.
LOCATION OF MEETING: City Hall Council Chambers

www.cityofcarroll.com

NOTICE

In support of lowa Governor Kim Reynolds’ proclamation declaring a State of Public Health
Disaster Emergency in Iowa, the current COVID-19 situation makes it "impossible and
impractical" to meet in one location. Due to this the Carroll City Hall will remain closed to the
public for the May 26, 2020 City Council meeting. However, the meeting will be made available
telephonically. The public will be able to hear and participate in the Council meeting by calling:

United States: 1 (312) 757-3129
United States (Toll Free): 1 (877) 568-4106

Then when prompted, enter the following Access Code: 636 298 469 #
Individuals may start calling in at 5:00 PM for the meeting.
Individuals may also join the meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone by using the

following link:
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/636298469

While the phones will be muted through most of the meeting, the phones will be unmuted at
various points to receive feedback from the community, similar to a regular City Council
meeting.

The public can watch the meeting live from the City's YouTube channel by going to:
https://tinyurl.com/t64juzk To ensure you can access the meeting when we go live we suggest
that you subscribe to the City's YouTube channel. The YouTube meeting is a view only option
and you will not be able to participate in the meeting via YouTube.

We thank you for your understanding of this change during the current situation.



AGENDA

I. Pledge of Allegiance
II. Roll Call
III. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Minutes of the May 11 Meeting
B. Approval of Bills and Claims
C. Licenses and Permits:
None
D. Reappointment of Civil Service Commissioner — Todd Bierl
IV. Oral Requests and Communications from the Audience
V. Ordinances
A. Right-of-Way/Easement Use Fees
B. Solid Waste Collection Fee Ordinance Change
VI. Resolutions
A. FY 2019/2020 Budget Amendment #2
1. Public Hearing
2. City Budget Amendment and Certification Resolution
B. Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) COVID-19 Grant Public Hearing, Contract and
Environmental Review
1. Public Hearing
2. Resolution Approving (CDBG) Contract and Environmental Review Record
C. Cleaning Services Contracts for City Hall
D. Audit Bids for FY 2020-2022
E. Personnel Policy Change — Donation of Vacation
VIL. Reports
A. Wastewater Treatment Plant Disinfection Improvements — Certificate of Final Completion
B. Vicious Animal Appeal Hearing
C. Carroll Recreation Center Bond Referendum Discussion
D. COVID-19 Discussion
VIII. Committee Reports
IX. Monthly Activity Reports



X. Comments from the Mayor
XI. Comments from the City Council
XII. Comments from the City Manager
XIH. Adjourn

June/July Meetings:
Board of Adjustment — June 1, 2020 — City Hall — 627 N Adams Street
City Council ~ June 8, 2020 — City Hall - 627 N Adams Street
Airport Commission — June 8, 2020 —~ Airport Terminal Building - 21177 Quail Avenue
Planning and Zoning Commission — June 10, 2020 — City Hall - 627 N Adams Street
Library Board of Trustees — June 15, 2020 — Carroll Public Library — 118 E 5% Street
City Council - June 22, 2020 — City Hall — 627 N Adams Street
Board of Adjustment — July 6, 2020 - City Hall — 627 N Adams Street
Parks, Recreation and Cultural Advisory Board — July 6, 2020 — City Hall - 627 N Adams Street
Planning and Zoning Commission — July 8, 2020 — City Hall - 627 N Adams Street
City Council — July 13, 2020 - City Hall — 627 N Adams Street
Airport Commission — July 13, 2020 — 21177 Quail Avenue
Library Board of Trustees — July 20, 2020 — Carroll Public Library — 118 E 5% Street
City Council — July 27, 2020 — City Hall -- 627 N Adams Street

www.cityofcarroll.com

disabilities, please notify us at least three business days in advance when possible at

! The City of Carroll will make every attempt to accommodate the needs of persons with
(/ 712-792-1000, should special accommodations be required.




COUNCIL MEETING
MAY 11, 2020

(Please note these are draft minutes and may be amended by Council before final approval.)

In support of Towa Governor Kim Reynolds’ proclamation declaring a State of Public
Health Disaster Emergency in lowa, the current COVID-19 situation made it “impossible and
impractical” to meet in one location. Due to this the Carroll City Hall was closed to the public
for the May 11, 2020 City Council meeting. However, the meeting was held telephonically. The
public was able to hear and participate in the Council meeting by calling into a publicly posted
toll-free phone number.

The Carroll City Council met in regular session on this date at 5:15 p.m. in the Council
Chambers, City Hall, 627 N Adams Street. Members present: Misty Boes, LaVern Dirkx (via
telephone), Jerry Fleshner (arrived at 5:18 p.m.), Clay Haley, Mike Kots and Carolyn Siemann.
Absent: None. Mayor Eric Jensen presided and City Attorney Dave Bruner was in attendance via
telephone.

% %k ok sk sk ok ok

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by the City Council. No Council action taken.
* ok % kK k%

It was moved by Haley, seconded by Kots, to approve the following items on the consent
agenda: a) minutes of the April 27, 2020 Council meeting, as written; b) bills and claims in the
amount of $862,609.55. ¢) New Class “C” Liquor License with Catering Privilege, Class “B”
Native Wine Permit, Outdoor Service and Sunday Sales — Baratta’s Steakhouse and Renewal of
Class “E” Liquor License with Carryout Beer, Carryout Wine (includes Native Wine) and
Sunday Sales — Casey’s General Store #3025; d) the appointment of the following to the Parks,
Recreation and Cultural Advisory Board for 3-year terms expiring May 31, 2023: Lois Neu,
Joshua Sporrer, and Chad Ross; and e) the sale of the 1983 GMC 7000 Toyne Fire Truck to
Kathy Beckstrom at the bid price at $2,882.28. On roll call, all present voted aye. Absent:
Fleshner. Motion carried.

K %k ok sk sk ok ok

There were no oral requests or communications from the audience.

% sk ok sk ok sk ok

Council Member Fleshner arrived at 5:18 p.m.

% %k ok sk sk ok ok



Mayor Jensen read a proclamation declaring May 2020 as Foster Care Month in Carroll,
Iowa, and urged all lowans to help children in foster care build their brightest future. No Council
action taken.

Mayor Jensen read a proclamation declaring May 17 — 23, 2020 as National Public
Works Week to recognize the substantial contributions public works professionals make to
protecting our health, safety and quality of life. No Council action taken.

* ok % kK k%

At 5:23 p.m. Mayor Jensen opened a public hearing on the Plans, Specifications, Form of
Contract and Estimated Cost for the HMA Resurfacing with Milling Project. Mayor Jensen
closed said public hearing at 5:26 p.m.

It was moved by Kots, seconded by Fleshner, to approve Resolution No. 20-39, Adopting
Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract and Estimated Cost for the HMA Resurfacing with
Milling Project. On roll call, all present voted aye. Absent: None. Motion carried.

* ok ok Kk ok %

It was moved by Haley, seconded by Siemann, to approve Resolution No. 20-40, Water
Service, Sewer Service and Annexation Agreement with McLaughlin Family Companies, Inc.
On roll call, all present voted aye. Absent: None. Motion carried.

* ok ok Ok k%

It was moved by Fleshner, seconded by Kots, to approve Resolution No. 20-41, Establish
a fee for a 10-punch card for $45.00 for the Carroll Family Aquatic Center 2020 season only. On
roll call, all present voted aye. Absent: None. Motion carried.

* ok ok Kk k%

It was moved by Haley, seconded by Siemann, to set Tuesday, May 26, 2020 as the date
for a public hearing for the FY 2019/2020 Amendment #2. On roll call, all present voted aye.
Absent: None. Motion carried.

* ok ok Kk k%

It was moved by Haley, seconded by Boes, to accept the Certificate of Substantial
Completion for the Youth Sports Complex Lighting 2020 Project. On roll call, all present voted
aye. Absent: None. Motion carried.

* ok ok Ok k%

It was moved by Kots, seconded by Fleshner, to accept the Certificate of Substantial

Completion for the Water Distribution Main Replacements — 2019 Project. On roll call, all

present voted aye. Absent: None. Motion carried.



% %k ok sk sk ok ok

City departments updated Council on their department’s operations during this State of
Public Health Emergency/COVID-19 situation. No Council action taken.
% %k ok sk sk ok ok
It was moved by Fleshner, seconded by Haley, to adjourn at 6:10 p.m. On roll call, all

present voted aye. Absent: None. Motion carried.

Eric P. Jensen, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laura A. Schaefer, City Clerk



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAGE: 1
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll OPEN ITEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY
======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
PATD ITEMS DATES - 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 TEHRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR —-——— VENDOR NAME ————-— DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT —-——-BALANCE-—-—
01-001704 ACCO POOL REPAIR PARTS 27.23 0.00 000000 0/00/00 27.23
*% TOTALS ** 27.23 0.00 27.23
01-001621 ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 96.62 96.62— 117974 5/13/20 0.00
01-001621 ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 43.93 43.93- 117974 5/13/20 0.00
01-001621 ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 204.91 204.91- 117974 5/13/20 0.00
01-001621 ACE HARDWARE SNEEZE GUARDS 107.74 107.74- 118021 5/21/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 453.20 453.20~- 0.00
01-002816 ALL PRO DOOR COMPANY GARAGE DOOR REPAIRS 1,115.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 1,115.00
*% TOTALS ** 1,115.00 0.00 1,115.00
01-012650 ALLIANT ENERGY-IES UTILIT GAS BILLS 4,576.78 4,576.78- 117886 5/08/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 4,576.78 4,576.78- 0.00
01-002080 AMAZON/SYNCHRONY BANK BOOKS AND VIDEOS 273.02 273.02- 118025 5/21/20 0.00
*%* TQOTALS ** 273.02 273.02- 0.00
01-003640 ANGIE POTTHOFF SHELTERHOUSE REFUND 40.00 40.00- 117884 5/08/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 40.00 40.00- 0.00
01-002370 ARNCLD MOTOR SUPPLY HEARING PROTECTION 13.39 0.00 000000 0/00/00 13.39
01-002370 ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY REPATIR PARTS 81.99 0.00 000000 0/00/00 81.99
*% TOTALS ** 95.38 0.00 95.38
01-002539 AUTO GRAPHICS PLUS LOBBY DECAL 65.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 65.00
** TOTALS ** 65.00 0.00 65.00
01-002818 BAKER AND TAYLOR INC. BOOKS RETURNED 36.05- 36.05 118026 5/21/20 0.00
01-002818 BAKER AND TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 2,103.72 2,103.72- 118026 5/21/20 0.00
01-002818 BAKER AND TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 145.34 145.34- 118026 5/21/20 0.00
01-002818 BAKER AND TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 1,567.94 1,567.94- 118026 5/21/20 0.00
01-002818 BAKER AND TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 34.75 34.75- 118026 5/21/20 0.00
01-002818 BAKER AND TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 2.00 2.00- 118026 5/21/20 0.00
01-002818 BAKER AND TAYLOR INC. BOOKS 24.25 24.25- 118026 5/21/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 3,841.95 3,841.95- 0.00
01-003601 BEWITCHED CLEANING WITH S LIBRARY CLEANING 2,000.00 2,000.00- 118028 5/21/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 2,000.00 2,000.00- 0.00
01-003515 BOMGAARS MISC SUPPLIES 87.56 87.56- 117980 5/13/20 0.00
01-003515 BOMGAARS SPRAYER REPAIR PARTS 14.24 0.00 000000 0/00/00 14.24
01-003515 BOMGAARS SUPPLIES 9.58 0.00 000000 0/00/00 9.58
01-003515 BOMGAARS EQUIPMENT ENAMEL 13.99 0.00 000000 0/00/00 13.99
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REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL

UNT S PAYABLE PAGE: 2
ITEUM REPORT BANK: AP
SUMMARY
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POSTING DATES=======
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

ITEM DATES
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

======PAYMENT DATES
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

PAID ITEMS DATES .
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES:
UNPAID ITEMS DATES

VENDOR —-——— VENDOR NAME ————- DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT ----BALANCE———
01-003515 BOMGAARS SUPPLIES 5.96 0.00 000000 0/00/00 5.96
01-003515 BOMGAARS SUPPLIES 19.98 0.00 000000 0/00/00 19.98
01-003515 BOMGAARS SUPPLIES 26.40 0.00 000000 0/00/00 26.40
01-003515 BOMGARRS SUPPLIES 26.16 0.00 000000 0/00/00 26.16
01-003515 BOMGAARS FERTILIZER 26.99 0.00 Q00000 0/00/00 26.99
01-003515 BOMGAARS SUPPLIES 37.41 0.00 000000 0/00/00 37.41
01-003515 BOMGAARS SUPPLIES 4.96 0.00 000000 0/00/00 4.96
01-003515 BOMGAARS MOTOR OIL 239.85 0.00 000000 0/00/00 239.85
01-003515 BOMGAARS SUPPLIES 16.94 0.00 000000 ©0/00/00 16.94
01-003515 BOMGAARS LANDSCAPING — FLOWERS 44.98 0.00 000000 0/00/00 44.98

*% TOTALS ** 575.00 87.56— 487.44
01-003670 BRIGGS INC OF OMAHA ATR FILTERS 454 .89 454.89- 117885 5/08/20 0.00
01-003670 BRIGGS INC OF OMAHA SINK DRAIN REPATIRS 10.47 0.00 000000 0/00/00 10.47

*% TOTALS ** 465.36 454.89- 10.47
01-003693 BRUNER & BRUNER GENERAL WORK 189.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 189.00
01-003693 BRUNER & BRUNER POLICE/MAGISTRATE 40.50 0.00 000000 0/00/00 40.50
01-003693 BRUNER & BRUNER PARKS AND RECREATION 391.50 0.00 000000 06/00/00 391.50
01-003693 BRUNER & BRUNER PUBLIC WORKS/ENGINEER 999.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 999.00

*% TOTALS ** 1,620.00 0.00 1,620.00
01-004138 CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY CLEANING SUPPLIES 372.65 372.65- 118037 5/21/20 0.00
01-004138 CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY CLEANING SUPPLIES 13.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 13.00
01-004138 CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY SUPPLIES 41.95 0.00 000000 0/00/00 41.95
01-004138 CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY CLEANING SUPPLIES 306.31 0.00 000000 ©0/00/00 306.31

*% TOTALS #** 733.91 372.65- 361.26
01-025028 CAROL SCHOEPPNER SECRETARY CONTRACT 350.00 350.00- 117989 5/13/20 0.00

*% TQOTALS ** 350.00 350.00- 0.00
01-004120 CARROLL APOTHECARY FIRST AID SUPPLIES 18.96 0.00 000000 0/00/00 18.96

*% TOTALS ** 18.96 0.00 18.96
01-004132 CARROLL AVIATION INC. DISH SUBSCRIPTION PILOT LOUNGE 841.68 841.68— 117983 5/13/20 0.00
01-004132 CARROLL AVIATION INC. KUBOTA REPAIRS 497.75 497.75- 117983 5/13/20 0.00
01-004132 CARROLL AVIATION INC. CONTRACT 6,700.00 6,700.00- 117983 5/13/20 0.00

*% TOTALS ** 8,039.43 8,039.43- 0.00
01-004195 CARROLL GLASS CO. SNEEZE GUARDS 298.60 0.00 000000 0/00/00 298.60

*% TOTALS ** 298.60 0.00 298.60
01-004196 CARROLL HYDRAULICS SUPPLIES 75.62 0.00 000000 0/00/00 75.62
01-004196 CARROLL HYDRAULICS REPAIR PARTS 56.15 0.00 000000 0/00/00 56.15



05-21-2020 12:04 AM
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL
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ITEM REPORT
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ITEM DATES

======PAYMENT DATES
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

PATD ITEMS DATES :
PARTTIALLY ITEMS DATES:
UNPAID ITEMS DATES

5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

VENDOR ———— VENDOR NAME ————— DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT
01-004196 CARROLL HYDRAULICS REPAIR PARTS 50.10
** TOTALS ** 181.87
01-004200 CARROLL LUMBER #24 SNOW SIDE BOARDS 46.80
01-004200 CARROLL LUMBER #23 SANDBLAST BOX 75.90
01-004200 CARROLL LUMBER SNEEZE GUARDS 186.91
01-004200 CARROLL LUMBER TRAIL REPAIR FORM BOARDS 41.16
01-004200 CARROLL LUMBER SUPPLIES 9.24
** TOTALS ** 360.01
01-002977 CARROLL REFUSE SERVICE APRIL TRASH COLLECTIONS 11,540.37
*% TOTALS ** 11,540.37
01-003632 CCI TECHNOLOGIES LLC IT MAINTENANCE 432.75
01-003632 CCI TECHNOLOGIES LLC IT MAINTENANCE 327.12
01-003632 CCI TECHNOLOGIES LLC SERVER INSTALLATION 2,190.00
** TQTALS ** 2,949.87
01-0029%8 CENTURYLINK BACKUP PHONE LINE 150.30
01-002598 CENTURYLINK BACKUP PHONE LINE 60.62
** TOTALS ** 210.92
01-004523 CITY DIRECTORY INC CITY DIRECTORY BOOK 196.00
** TOTALS ** 196.00
01-004835 COMMERCIAL SAVINGS BANK MAY ACH PROCESSING FEES 117.890
01-004835 COMMERCIAIL SAVINGS BANK FEDERAL WITHHOLDINGS 12,381.71
01-004835 COMMERCIAIL SAVINGS BANK FICA WITHHOLDING 14,325.70
01-004835 COMMERCIAL SAVINGS BANK MEDICARE WITHHOLDING 4,291.68
** TQOTALS *x* 31,116.99
01-002071 COMPUTER REPAIR & SERVICE COMPUTER REPAIRS 85.00
** TQOTALS ** 85.00
01-001539 CONFLUENCE STREETSCAPE PHASE 10 5,656.25
*% TQTALS ** 5,656.25
01-003145 CORE AND MAIN LP 3" OCTAVE METER 1,925.00
**% TOTALS ** 1,925.00
01-001595 COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT COPIER CONTRACT 76.11
** TOTALS *% 76.11
01-002811 DEVIN PUDENZ IRWA FALIL CONFERENCE 141.90

PAGE:

BANK: AP
POSTING DATES=======
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT --———BALANCE———
0.00 000000 0/00/00 50.10
0.00 181.87
0.00 000000 0/00/00 46.80
0.00 000000 0/00/00 75.90
0.00 000000 0/00/00 186.91
0.00 000000 0/00/00 41.16
0.00 000000 0/00/00 9.24
0.00 360.01
11,540.37- 117878 5/08/20 0.00
11,540.37- 0.00
432.75- 118030 5/21/20 0.00
327.12- 118030 5/21/20 0.00
2,190.00- 118030 5/21/20 0.00
2,949.87~ 0.00
150.30- 118027 5/21/20 0.00
60.62- 118028 5/21/20 0.00
210.92- 0.00
196.00- 118038 5/21/20 0.00
196.00- 0.00
117.90- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
12,381.71- 000785 5/21/20 0.00
14,325.70- 000785 5/21/20 0.00
4,291.68- 000785 5/21/20 0.00
31,116.99- 0.00
0.00 000000 0/00/00 85.00
0.00 85.00
0.00 000000 0/00/00 5,656.25
0.00 5,656.25
0.00 000000 0/00/00 1,925.00
0.00 1,925.00
0.00 000000 0/00/00 76.11
0.00 76.11
141.90- 117976 5/13/20 0.00



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAGE: 4
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll OPEN I TEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY
======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
PAID ITEMS DATES < 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR —-——— VENDOR NAME —~-——-— DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT —-——BALANCE———
*% TOTALS ** 141.90 141.90- 0.00
01-000770 DIAMOND VOGEI PAINT CENTE TRAFFIC PAINT 3,651.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 3,651.00
*% TOTALS ** 3,651.00 0.00 3,651.00
01-001965 DIANE TRACY BOOK PICKUP AND DROPS 17.77 17.77- 118023 5/21/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 17.77 17.77- 0.00
01-003645 DOUGLAS JORGENSEN GROUND WORK/SEEDING 3,208.87 3,208.87- 118014 5/19/20 0.00
*% TQTALS ** 3,208.87 3,208.87- 0.00
01-006275 DREES 0OIL CO. INC. UNLEADED GASOLINE 398.12 0.00 000000 0/00/00 398.12
01-006275 DREES OIL CO. INC. DIESEL FUEL 571.30 0.00 000000 0/00/00 571.30
*% TOTALS ** 969.42 0.00 969.42
01-002425 EAGLE PRESSURE WASHER SER POWER SPRAYER VALVE 48.94 0.00 000000 0/00/00 48.94
%% TQTALS ** 48.94 0.00 48.94
01-006725 EARI. MAY STCORE FLOWERS/MISC'L SUPPLIES 157.31 157.31- 117984 5/13/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 157.31 157.31- 0.00
01-012590 ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY CAN LIGHT BULBS 34.08 0.00 000000 0/00/00 34.08
01-012590 ECHO ELECTRIC SUPPLY SUPPLIES 51.39 0.00 000000 0/00/00 51.39
*% TOTALS ** 85.47 0.00 85.47
01-006810 ECOWATER SYSTEMS COOLER RENT/WATER 203.27 203.27- 117985 5/13/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 203.27 203.27- 0.00
01-002029 ENVISIONWARE INC. DATABASE RENEWAL 538.85 538.85- 118024 5/21/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 538.85 538.85- 0.00
01-008020 FAMILY & SPECIALTY MEDICA PHYSICALS FIRE DEPT. 525.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 525.00
** TOTALS ** 525.00 0.00 525.00
01-006860 FELD FIRE EQUIPMENT CO. ATR MONITOR REPAIRS 203.51 0.00 000000 0/00/00 203.51
01-006860 FELD FIRE EQUIPMENT CO. ATIR CYCLINDERS TOWER 8 300.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 300.00
*% TOTALS ** 503.51 0.00 503.51
01-000633 FILTER CARE FILTER CLEANING 89.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 89.00
*% TOTALS ** 89.00 0.00 89.00
01-000013 FIRE/POLICE RETIREMENT SY MFPRSI CONTRIBUTIONS 11,571.80 11,571.80- 000786 5/21/20 0.00

** TOTALS ** 11,571.80 11,571.80- 0.00
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POSTING DATES=======
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

ITEM DATES
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

======PAYMENT DATES
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

PATD ITEMS DATES :
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES:
UNPAID ITEMS DATES

VENDOR ———— VENDOR NAME --———- DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT ----BALANCE---
01-002806 FOUNDATION ANALYTICAIL LAB LAB TESTING 579.35 0.00 000000 0/00/00 579.35
** TOTALS *x* 579.35 0.00 579.35
01-009500 GEHLING WELDING & REPAIR #29 REPAIRS 17.70 0.00 000000 0/00/00 17.70
** TOTALS ** 17.70 0.00 17.70
01-009535 GENERAL RENTAL LADDER — LP TANK 271.60 0.00 000000 0/00/00 271.60
01-009535 GENERAL RENTAL 5/8 DRILL BITS - CONCRETE 159.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 159.00
*% TOTALS ** 430.60 0.00 430.60
01-009855 GLIDDEN GRAPHIC SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 40.00 40.00- 118040 5/21/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 40.00 40.00- 0.00
01-010680 HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT WATER TREATMENT SUPPLIES 887.50 0.00 000000 0/00/00 887.50
** TOTALS ** 887.50 0.00 887.50
01-005410 HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY PUBLICITY 170.00 170.00- 118038 5/21/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 170.00 170.00- 0.00
01-003649 ICE TECHNOLOGIES INC IT MAINTENANCE 150.00 150.00- 118034 5/21/20 0.00
*%* TOTALS ** 150.00 150.00- 0.00
01-012666 IOWA ONE CALL APRIL 2020 LOCATES 198.00 0.00 0006000 0/00/00 198.00
*% TOTALS ** 198.00 0.00 198.00
01-012685 IOWA SMALL ENGINE CENTER SUPPLIES 12.88 0.00 000000 0/00/00 12.88
01-012685 IOWA SMALL ENGINE CENTER SUPPLIES 342.96 342.96- 117986 5/13/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 355.84 342.96- 12.88
01-012706 IPERS IPERS CONTRIBUTIONS 18,174.13 18,174.13- 000787 5/21/20 0.60
01-012706 IPERS IPERS CONTRIBUTIONS 9.07 9.07- 000787 5/21/20 0.00
01-012706 IPERS IPERS CONTRIBUTIONS 55.53 55.53- 000787 5/21/20 0.00
**% TOTALS ** 18,238.73 18,238.73- 0.00
01-002453 JASON MATTHEW LAMBERTZ PRODUCTION COSTS 1,320.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 1,320.00
**% TOTALS ** 1,320.00 0.00 1,320.00
01-013917 JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC. STREAMBED STABILIZATION 1,710.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 1,710.00
01-013917 JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC. TOWER REHABILITATION 2,888.50 0.00 000000 0/00/00 2,888.50
01-013917 JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC. WATERMAIN REPLACEMENT 2020 2,670.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 2,670.00
01-013917 JEO CONSULTING GROUP INC. WELL CONSTRUCTION 2020 3,600.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 3,600.00
**% TOTALS ** 10,868.50 0.00 10,868.50
01-003642 JIM IRLMEIER REFUND GOLF ACH MEMBERSHIP 152.68 152.68- 117982 5/13/20 0.00



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABTLE PAGE: 6
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll O PEN I TEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY
======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
PAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR —-——— VENDOR NAME —-—-—- DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT ——--BALANCE-——
*%* TOTALS ** 152.68 152.68- 0.00
01-025020 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL REPATIR PARTS 750.56 750.56- 118018 5/138/20 0.00
01-025020 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL REPAIR PARTS 67.29 67.29~ 118018 5/19/20 0.00
01-025020 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 1575 MOWER PARTS 279.12 279.12- 118018 5/19/20 0.00
01-025020 JCHN DEERE FINANCIAL REPAIR PARTS 49.37 49.37- 118018 5/19/20 0.00
01-025020 JCOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 1575 MOWER PARTS 5.08 5.08- 118018 5/19/20 0.00
01-025020 JCHN DEERE FINANCIAL #35 SWEEPER OIL CHANGE 97.16 97.16- 118018 5/19%/20 0.00
01-025020 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL OIL AND FILTERS 53.05 53.05- 118018 5/19/20 0.00
01-025020 JOBN DEERE FINANCIAL GASKETS 13.36 13.36- 118018 5/19/20 0.00
01-025020 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL REPAIR PARTS 21.89 21.89- 118018 5/19%/20 0.00
** TOTALS *=* 1,336.88 1,336.88- 0.00
01-003653 JONATHAN POGGE-WEAVER SB REFUND 30.00 30.00- 118036 5/21/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 30.00 30.00- 0.00
01-003283 JUDY HORN MEMBERSHIP REFUND 189.47 189.47- 117879 5/08/20 0.00
** TOTALS *=* 189.47 189.47- 0.00
01-000994 KABEL BUSINESS SERVICES - APRIL HRA CHECKS 3,025.17 3,025.17- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
01-0009%4 KABEL BUSINESS SERVICES - APRIL KABEL 279.55 27%9.55- 000000 5/08/20 0.00
*%* TOTALS ** 3,304.72 3,304.72- 0.00
01-014520 KASPERBAUER CLEANING SER LAUNDER RUGS 96.64 0.00 000000 ©0/00/00 96.64
** TQTALS ** 96.64 0.00 96.64
01-001893 KEITH L. NELSON CONCRETE TRAIL REPATIRS 150.00 0.00 000000 ©/00/00 150.00
** TOTALS ** 150.00 0.00 150.00
01-014815 KEYSTONE LABORATORIES BACTERIA SAMPLES 137.50 0.00 000000 ©0/00/00 137.50
*% TOTALS ** 137.50 0.00 137.50
01-014940 XITT PLBG. AND HTG. INC. HVAC REPAIRS 166.75 166.75~- 117987 5/13/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 166.75 166.75— 0.00
01-002698 LANDSCAPERS PARADISE STRAW BLANKET 57.81 0.00 000000 0/00/00 57.81
*% TOTALS ** 57.81 0.00 57.81
01-003647 LINDA PAULSEN FITNESS PUNCH CARD REFUND 125.00 125.00- 118032 5/21/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 125.00 125.00- 0.00
01-003641 LIZ DROST LIFEGUARD CLASSES REFUND 330.00 330.00- 117981 5/13/20 0.00

** TOTALS ** 330.00 330.00- 0.00



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAGE: 7
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll OPEN ITEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY
======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
PAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR ———— VENDOR NAME ——--—- DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT ——-—-—-BALANCE———
01-003637 LORI MOCRE SHELTERHOUSE REFUND 40.00 40.00- 117881 5/08/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 40.00 40.00~ 0.00
01-003636 MARA MASCHING REFUND GOLF ACH MEMBERSHIP 169.68 169.68—- 117880 5/08/20 0.00
*% TQOTALS ** 169.68 169.68- 0.00
01-017133 MASTERCARD SUPPLIES 93.85 93.85- 118016 5/19/20 0.00
01-017133 MASTERCARD CONFERENCE AND SUPPLIES 19.98 19.98- 118017 5/19/20 0.00
01-017133 MASTERCARD GO TO MEETING & MAII. CHIMP 74.61 74.61- 118041 5/21/20 0.00
01-017133 MASTERCARD SOFTWARE & CONFERENCE CREDIT 652.47 652.47- 118042 5/21/20 0.00
** PTOTALS ** 840.91 840.91- 6.00
01-002993 MC CLURE ENGINEERING CO. ENGINEERING RE-HAB PROJECT 9,475.10 9,475.10- 117977 5/13/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 9,475.10 9,475.10- 0.00
01-003461 MERCHANT SERVICES IN OFFICE CC PROCESSING FEES 202.86 202.86—- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
01-003461 MERCHANT SERVICES ONLINE CC PROCESSING FEES 409.38 409.38- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 612.24 612.24- 0.00
01-012680 MID AMERICAN ENERGY ELECTRIC BILLS 37,627.72 37,627.72— 117887 5/08/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 37,627.72 37,627.72- 0.00
01-017600 MIRACLE RECREATION EQUIPM RED ROCK 62.96 0.00 000000 0/00/00 62.96
*% TOTALS ** 62.96 0.00 62.96
01-002596 MOHR SAND GRAVEL & CONSTR GRADATION ROCK 3,481.02 0.00 000000 0/00/00 3,481.02
01~002596 MOHR SAND GRAVEL & CONSTR ICE CONTROL SAND 1,710.59 0.00 000000 0/00/00 1,710.59
*% TQOTALS ** 5,191.61 0.00 5,191.61
01-017730 MOORHOUSE READY MIX CO. SUIPPLIES 119.25 119.25- 117988 5/13/20 0.00
01-017730 MOORHOUSE READY MIX CO. CONCRETE 1,127.50 1,127.50- 117988 5/13/20 0.00
01-017730 MOORHOUSE READY MIX CO. CONCRETE 1,014.75 1,014.75- 117988 5/13/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 2,261.50 2,261.50- 0.00
01-018408 NAPA AUTO PARTS WRENCHES AND SOCKETS 66.75 0.00 000000 0/00/00 66.75
*% TOTALS ** 66.75 0.00 66.75
01-003638 NATALIE LUNDGREN ACTIVITIES ROOM REFUND 30.00 30.00- 117882 5/08/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 30.00 30.00~ 0.00
01-003263 NETBANX REC APRIL EFT FEES 10.84 10.84- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
*% TQTALS ** 10.84 10.84- 0.00
01-001301 NEW COOPERATIVE INC FARM FERTILIZER/CHEMICALS 3,670.33 3,670.33- 117973 5/13/20 0.00



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNT S PAYABLE PAGE: 8
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll OPEN ITEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY
======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
PAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR ~——— VENDOR NAME —=~——-— DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK#% CHECK DT --—-BALANCE=--—-—
*% TOTALS ** 3,670.33 3,670.33- 0.00
01-003298 NUTRIEN AD SOLUTIONS INC FARM CHEMICALS 890.07 830.07— 117978 5/13/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 890.07 890.07— 0.00
01-002956 OPN ARCHITECTS INC CITY HALL DESIGN SERVICES 102.84 0.00 000000 0©/00/00 102.84
01-002956 OPN ARCHITECTS INC LIBRARY DESIGN SERVICES 9.79 0.00 000000 0/00/00 9.79
*% TOTALS ** 112.63 0.00 112.63
01-020326 OPTIONS INK LAMINATING 15.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 15.00
01-020326 OPTIONS INK FREIGHET - WATER SBMPLES 12.39 0.00 000000 0/00/00 12.39
** TOTALS ** 27.39 0.00 27.3¢
01~001949 PERFORMANCE TIRE & SERVIC LAWN MOWER TIRES 318.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 318.00
*% TOTALS ** 318.00 0.00 318.00
01-001490 PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POW POSTAGE METER INK 226.08 226.08- 118009 5/19/20 0.00
01-001490 PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POW POSTAGE METER RENTAL 180.00 180.00- 118010 5/19/20 0.00
*%* TOTALS *+* 406.08 406.08- 0.00
01-009870 RACCOON VALLEY ELECTRIC C AM APRIL ELECTRIC SERVICE 281.27 281.27- 118015 5/19/20 0.00
01-009870 RACCOON VALLEY ELECTRIC C APRIL ELECTRIC SERVICE 1,243.36 1,243.36— 118015 5/19/20 0.00
%% TOTALS ** 1,524.63 1,524.63- 0.00
01-003652 RANDY STARMAN SHELTERHOUSE REFUND 40.00 40.00- 118035 5/21/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 40.00 40.00- 0.00
01-023640 RAY'S REFUSE SERVICE APRIL TRASH COLLECTIONS 31,651.08 31,651.08- 117888 5/08/20 0.00
*% TQTALS ** 31,651.08 31,651.08- 0.00
01-023815 REGION XII COG APRIL TAXI PROGRAM DONATIONS 9380.00 990.00- 117889 5/08/20 0.00
*x% TOTALS *%* 9380.00 990.00- 0.00
01-001529 RENEE'S DANCE & TUMBLING THEATER REFUND 100.00 100.00- 118020 5/21/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 100.00 100.00- 0.00
01-003503 RFG LOGISTICS INC ROAD ROCK SALT 1,991.20 0.00 000000 0/00/00 1,921.20
*% TOTALS ** 1,991.20 0.00 1,991.20
01-001718 RICHARD DENTLINGER SHELTERHOUSE REFUND 40.00 40.00- 118022 5/21/20 0.00
: %% TOTALS ** 40.00 40.00- 0.00
01-003639 ROSE SIBENALLER SHELTERHOUSE REFUND 65.00 65.00- 117883 5/08/20 0.00

** TOTALS *=* 65.00 65.00- 0.00



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLTE PACGE: 9
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll O PEN ITEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY
======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES====w===
PAID ITEMS DATES - 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR ———— VENDOR NAME ————-— DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT ----BALANCE-—-—
01-024905 SAFETY-KLEEN CORP. PARTS WASHER SOLVENT 259.09 0.00 000000 0/00/00 259.09
*% TOTALS ** 259.09 0.00 258.09
01-003513 SCHROEDER CONSTRUCTION & AIR METHODS PARKING LOT 2,800.00 2,800.00- 117979 5/13/20 0.00
%% TOTALS ** 2,800.00 2,800.00- 0.00
01-003648 SCIENCE TELLERS SRP 2020 SHOW 295.00 295.00- 118033 5/21/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 295.00 295.00- 0.00
01-003646 SCOT IRLBECK BB REFUND 50.00 50.00- 118031 5/21/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 50.00 50.00- 0.00
01-003643 SHELLEY SOYER AQ. CENTER GIFT CARD REFUND 190.00 190.00~ 118012 5/19/20 0.00
** TOTALS ** 120.00 190.00- 0.00
01-025250 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO. PAINT 19.90 0.00 000000 0/00/00 19.90
01-025250 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO. PAINT 19.90 0.00 000000 ©/00/00 19.90
** TOTALS ** 39.80 0.00 39.80
01-025260 SHIELD TECHNOLOGY CORPORA SHIELD WARE RMS SOFTWARE 3,180.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 3,180.00
*% TOTALS ** 3,180.00 0.00 3,180.00
01-000155 SHIVE HATTERY INC GRAHAM PARK MASTER PLAN 5,400.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 5,400.00
*% TOTALS ** 5,400.00 0.00 5,400.00
01-025332 SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABO GLOVES 144.81 0.00 000000 0/00/00 144.81
**% TOTALS ** 144.81 0.00 144.81
01-003644 SKYLER RODER REFUND GOLF ACH MEMBERSHIP 230.95 230.95- 118013 5/19/20 0.00
#% POTALS ** 230.95 230.95- 0.00
01-025335 SNYDER TREE SERVICE EMERALD ASH BORERS REMOVED 2,400.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 2,400.00
*% TOTALS ** 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00
01-025874 STERICYCLE INC OSHA 376.08 0.00 000000 0/00/00 376.08
*% TOTALS ** 376.08 0.00 376.08
01-000794 STEVE GUTE REFUND GOLF MEMBERSHIP 840.84 840.84~ 117877 5/08/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 840.84 840.84- 0.00
01-025880 STONE PRINTING CO. STORAGE BOXES 43.25 0.00 000000 0/00/00 43.25
01-025880 STONE PRINTING CO. SUPPLIES 7.99 0.00 000000 0/00/00 7.99

** TOTALS ** 51.24 0.00 51.24



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNT S PAYABLE PAGE: 10
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll OPEN ITEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY
======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
PAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR —-——— VENDOR NAME ————- DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT —-—-——-BALANCE-—-—
01-025935 SUBWAY EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 66.43 66.43- 117990 5/13/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 66.43 66.43— 0.00
01-002272 TIGGES OVERHEAD DOORS WEST DOOR REPAIRS 366.35 366.35- 117975 5/13/20 0.00
01-002272 TIGGES OVERHEAD DOORS WEST DOOR REPAIRS 40.00 40.00- 117975 5/13/20 0.00
01-002272 TIGGES OVERHEAD DOORS GARAGE DOOR REPAIRS 165.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 165.00
%% TOTALS ** 571.35 406.35- 165.00
01-027060 TREASURER OF IOWA 4/16-4/30/2020 SALES TAX 8,059.00 8,059.00—- 000000 5/08/20 0.00
01-027060 TREASURER OF IOWA SALES TAX 4,789.00 4,789.00- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
*% TOTALS *%* 12,848.00 12,848.00- 0.00
01-000534 TRI AIR TESTING INC. BREATHING AIR ANALYSIS SCBA 195.01 0.00 000000 0/00/00 195.01
=% TOTALS ** 195.01 0.00 195.01
01-028168 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE FREIGHT W/E 5/2/2020 49.85 49.85- 117890 5/08/20 0.00
01-028168 UNITED PARCEIL SERVICE FREIGHT W/E 5/9/2020 26.16 26.16~- 118019 5/19/20 0.00
% TOTALS ** 76.01 76.01- 0.00
01-028290 USA BLUE BOOK SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL 341.48 341.48- 118043 5/21/20 0.00
%% TOTALS ** 341.48 341.48~ 0.00
01-028814 VAN METER COMPANY, THE REPAIR PARTS 110.5% 0.00 000000 0/00/00 110.59
** TQTALS ** 110.59 0.00 110.59
01-029013 VERIZON WIRELESS ATIR CARDS 280.07 280.07- 117891 5/08/20 0.00
01-029013 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 321.12 321.12- 117891 5/08/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 601.19 601.19- 0.00
01-030120 WAL-MART STORE #01-1787 CLEANER 5.88 0.00 000000 0/00/00 5.88
01-030120 WAL-MART STORE #01-1787 GOOGLE CARDS 35.00 0.00 000000 ©0/00/00 35.00
*% TOTALS ** 40.88 0.00 40.88
01-003377 WELLMARK BLUE CROSS/BLUE JUNE HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS 39,918.35 39,918.35- 118011 5/19/20 0.00
% TOTALS ** 39,918.35 39,918.35- 0.00
01-030355 WITTROCK MOTOR CO. APRIL CAR RENTAL 349.00 349.00- 117991 5/13/20 0.00
*% TOTALS ** 349.00 349.00- 0.00
01-003291 WORLDPAY INTEGRATED PAYME APRIL ONLINE CC PROCESSING FEE 65.25 65.25- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
01-003291 WORLDPAY INTEGRATED PAYME APRIL IN OFFICE CC PROCESSING 31.95 31.95- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
01-003291 WORLDPAY INTEGRATED PAYME APRIL CC PROCESSING FEES 104.59 104.59- 000000 5/18/20 0.00
%% TOTALS ** 201.79 201.79- 0.00



05-21-2020 12:04 AM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PAGE: 11
VENDOR SET: 01 City of Carroll OPEN ITEM REPORT BANK: AP
REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL SUMMARY

======PAYMENT DATES ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
PAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/20290 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES: 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
UNPAID ITEMS DATES : 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
VENDOR ——~— VENDOR NAME ————-— DESCRIPTION GROSS AMT PAYMENTS CHECK# CHECK DT —-——BALANCE---—
01-000386 ZIMCO SUPPLY CO TURF SUPPLIES 380.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 380.00
01-000386 ZIMCO SUPPLY CO TURF SUPPLIES 115.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 115.00
01-000386 ZzZIMCO SUPPLY CO TURF SUPPLIES 667.00 0.00 000000 0/00/00 667.00

*% TOTALS ** 1,162.00 0.00 1,162.00

* Payroll Expense 155,156.39



05-21-2020 12:04 AM
VENDOR SET: 01

City of Carroll

REPORTING: PAID, UNPAID, PARTIAL

PAID ITEMS DATES :
PARTIALLY ITEMS DATES:
UNPAID ITEMS DATES

======PAYMENT DATES

5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

ACCOUNTS PAYABTLE PAGE: 12
CPEN ITEM REPORT BANK: AP
SUMMARY
ITEM DATES POSTING DATES=======
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020 5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020
5/08/2020 THRU 5/21/2020

REPORT TOTALS

GROSS PAYMENTS BALANCE
PAID ITEMS 411,737.55 411,737.55CR 0.00
PARTIALLY PAID 0.00 0.00 0.00
UNPAID ITEMS 54,307.44 0.00 54,307.44
VOID ITEMS 0.00 0.00 0.00
** TOTALS ** 466,044.99 411,737.55CR 54,307.44
UNPATID RECAP
UNPAID INVOICE TOTALS 54,307.44
UNPAID DEBIT MEMO TOTALS 0.00
UNAPPLIED CREDIT MEMO TOTALS 0.00

** UNPAID TOTALS ** 54,307.44
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City of Carroll

Brad Burke, Chief of Police Police Department

112 E. 5th Street Carroll, lowa 51401-2799 (712) 792-3536 FAX: (712) 792-8088

MEMO TO: The Honorable Eric P. Jensen, Mayor
FROM: Brad Burke, Chief of Police
DATE: April 9, 2020

SUBJECT: Reappointment of Civil Service Commissioner

The term of Civil Service Commissioner Todd Bierl expires this month. I have spoken with Mr.
Bierl and he indicated a desire to continue serving on the Commission. These terms are for a
period of four (4) years each. Chapter 26.02 of the City Code states that these positions are
appointed by the Mayor with approval of the City Council.

RECOMMENDATION: Mayor reappoint Civil Service Commissioner Todd Bierl to new four
(4) year term on the Civil Service Commission through April 1, 2024. City Council approval of
this appointment.



City of Carroll
¢

112 E. 5th Street Carroll, lowa 51401-2799 (712) 792-1000 FAX: (712) 792-0139

MEMO TO: Mike Pogge-Weaver, City Manager \M‘S‘Zu)
FROM: Randall M. Krauel, Director of Public Works AL
DATE: May 20, 2020
SUBJECT: Right-of-Way/Easement Use Fees
During review of the F.Y. 20-21 proposed Budget, a proposal was presented to increase some of the

Right-of-Way/Easement Use Fees included in the Code of Ordinances Chapter 135.09, Paragraph 9.
The proposed increases were as follows:

Cutrent Proposed
A. Permit $25.00 each permit $25.00 each permit
B. Barricades and Lighting $20.00 each permit $20.00 each permit
C. Saw Cut Only $ 3.00 per linear foot $ 3.00 per linear foot
D. Removal of Curb $ 7.00 per linear foot $ 7.00 per linear foot
E. Remove and Replace Curb and Gutter ~ $30.00 per linear foot $35.00 per linear foot
F. Pavement Restoration $45.00 per square yard ~ $50.00 per square yard
G. Curb Penetration $35.00 each $50.00 each
H. Utility Trench Granular Backfill $25.00 per ton

The most significant proposed change is the addition of a fee for Utility Trench Granular Backfill.
Current research indicates that the most stable utility trench repair includes backfilling with a graded
granular material. Water and sewer utility service trenches cut into paved roadways have been
backfilled with graded granular material for the past year at no change to the property owners. The
proposed fee is approximately the cost of the graded granular material. No installation cost is included
in the proposed fee. Depending upon soil conditions and contractor excavation practice, graded
granular backfill material for an 8-foot deep sanitary sewer service replacement under roadway paving
could cost an estimated $750.00 or more.

Right-of-Way/Easement Use Fees collected are credited to the General Fund, Roadway Maintenance
portion of the Budget. Expenditures from Roadway Maintenance fund maintenance activities not
eligible for Road Use Tax expenditure in addition to Right-of-Way/Easement Use permit wortk.
Below is 2 summary of recent and projected Roadway Maintenance revenues and expenditures.



Right-of-Way/Easetment Use Fees
May 20, 2020

Page 2

Revenue Expenditure
F.Y. 2018-2019 Actual $12,332 $33,135
F.Y. 2019-2020 Re-estimated $35,000 $32,200
FY. 2020-2021 Estimate w/o Inctrease $15,000 $32,294
F.Y. 2020-2021 Estimate w/Increase $20,000 $32,294

V ( 7: Mayor and City Council consideration of passage of the attached
Ordinance amendmg Right-of-Way/Easement Use Fees.

RMK:ds

attachment



ORDINANCE NO.
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
CARROLL, IOWA, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TQ RIGHT-OF-
WAY/EASEMENT USE FEES.
BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Carroll, lowa:

SECTION 1. SECTION MODIFIED. Section 135.09, Patagraph 9 of the Code of
Otdinances of the City of Catroll, Iowa, is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

9. Fees. The fees for the permit and work performed by the City as desctibed hetein are as

follows:
A Pettmit . . o $25.00 each permit
B. Bartricades and Lighting . .........oooiiiiin i, $20.00 each petmit
C. Saw Cutonly. ..o $ 3.00 per lineat foot
D. Removal of Cuth .. oot e e $ 7.00 pet lineat foot
E. Remove and Replace Cutb and Gutter. . ................. $35.00 per linear foot
F. Pavement Restoration .............. ... ..., $50.00 per squate yard
G. Cuth Penettation « v v v vt it ettt e et e e e $50.00 each
H. Utlity Ttench Granular Backfill. . ........ .. ... i $25.00 pet ton

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, ptovision, ot patt of this
otdinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity
of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision, ot patt theteof not adjudged invalid ot
unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its
final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law for permits issued and wotk petformed on
those permits after July 1, 2020.

Passed by the Council the day of , 2020 and approved this

day of , 2020.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF CARROLL, IOWA

By:

Exic P. Jensen, Mayor

ATTEST:
By:

Laura A. Schaefet, City Cletk



First Reading:
Second Reading:
Thitd Reading:

I certify that the fotegoing was published as Ordinance No. on the day of
. 2020.

Laura A. Schaefet, City Clerk
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112 E. 5th Street Carroll, lowa 51401-2799 (712) 792-1000 FAX: (712) 792-0139

MEMO TO: Mike Pogge-Weaver, City Manager\ps()’ V)
FROM: Laura A. Schaefer, Finance Director/City Clm@@b
DATE: May 21, 2020

SUBJECT: Solid Waste Collection Fee Ordinance Change

During the preparation of the FY 2020/2021 budget, City Staff was approached by Carroll
County Solid Waste Commission about funding maintenance and upkeep of the area of the
landfill that collects yard waste for the residents of the City of Carroll.

There is a state requirement that cities provide a place for residents to dispose of yard waste.
Many years ago, the City worked with Carroll County Solid Waste Commission to collect the
yard waste for the residents of the City of Carroll. At that time, only a small amount of yard
waste was being collected. Over the years, the amount of yard waste being disposed have
significantly grown. With the growth comes additional expense as well. Carroll County Solid
Waste Commission is requesting $5,000 per year to cover maintenance and upkeep of the
collection area.

City staff recommends increasing the solid waste collection administration fee by $0.15 to
cover this expense. Attached is an ordinance to add this additional fee to the solid waste
collection fee.

RECOMMENDATION: Council consideration and approval of the first reading of an
ordinance amending the solid waste collection fee.




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF

CARROLL, IOWA BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
FEES.

BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Carroll, Iowa:

SECTION 1., The Code of Ordinances of the City of Carroll, Iowa is hereby amended. Chapter
106, Section 12, Sub-Section 1 is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

106.12 COLLECTION FEES. The collection and disposal of solid waste as provided by this
chapter is declared to be beneficial to the property served or eligible to be served and there shall be levied
and collected fees therefor in accordance with the following;

1, Schedule of Fees.

A. Effective July 1, 2020, the fee for refuse collection and disposal
service, used or available, shall be:

1. For each single-family residence $13.48 monthly. One additional
trash cart can be requested for an additional $13.48 monthly fee.

2. For each dwelling unit of a multiple-family dwelling serviced by
an individual water meter $13.48 monthly. One additional trash
cart can be requested for an additional $13.48 monthly fee.

B. Effective July 1, 2021, the fee for refuse collection and disposal
service, used or available, shall be:

1. For each single-family residence $13,98 monthly. One additional
trash cart can be requested for an additional $13.98 monthly fee.

2. For each dwelling unit of a multi-family dwelling serviced by an
individual water meter $13.98 monthly. One additional trash cart
can be requested for an additional $13.98 monthly fee.

C. Effective July 1, 2023, the fee for refuse collection and disposal
service, used or available, shall be:

1. For each single-family residence $14.73 monthly. One additional
trash cart can be requested for an additional $14.73 monthly fee.

2. For each dwelling unit of a multi-family dwelling serviced by an
individual water meter $14.73 monthly. One additional trash cart
can be requested for an additional $14.73 monthly fee.

SECTION 2. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions
of this ordinance are hereby repealed,

SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall
be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a
whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.



SECTION 4, WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect July 1, 2020.
Passed and approved by the Council the 26th day of May, 2020.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF CARROLL, IOWA

BY:

Eric P. Jensen, Mayor
ATTEST:

Laura A. Schaefer, City Clerk

[ certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinance No. on the
, 2020,

day of

Laura A. Schaefer, City Clerk



City of Carroll
'

112 E. 5th Street

MEMO TO:
FROM:
DATE:
SUBJECT:

Carroll, lowa 51401-2799 (712) 792-1000 FAX: (712) 792-0139

Mike Pogge-Weaver, City Managm\N(&&}/

Laura A. Schaefer, Finance Director/City Clerk QQ#)
May 19, 2020

FY 2019/2020 Budget Amendment #2
1. Public Hearing
2. City Budget Amendment and Certification Resolution

As required by the lowa Code 384.18, the Notice of Public Hearing was published in the
Carroll Times Herald on Friday, May 15, 2020.

Attached please find a summary of all items to be amended and a resolution approving the

amendment.

RECOMMENDATION: After public hearing, Council consideration and approval of

FY 2019/2020 Budget Amendment #2.



BUDGET AMENDMENT #2 FY 19/20

GENERAL FUND AMENDMENTS

2020 CDBG OT Award 49,050

Outside Agency Funding (49,050)

Police Department Door Replacement (15,764)
City Hall Router Replacement (5,000)

Note: The items included were not known at the time of the FY 20/21
budget preparations and were not included in the FY 19/20 budget re-
estimates. The proposed funding for the door replacement project is
General Fund balance.
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CITY BUDGET AMENDMENT AND CERTIFICATION RESOLUTION - FY 2020 - AMENDMENT #2

To the Auditor of

CARROLL

County, lowa:

The City Council of Carroll

in said County/Counties met on

5/26/2020

,at the place and hour set in the notice, a copy of which accompanies this certificate and is certified as to
publication. Upon taking up the proposed amendment, it was considered and taxpayers were heard for and against

the amendment.

The Council, after hearing all taxpayers wishing to be heard and considering the statements made by them, gave
final consideration to the proposed amendment(s) to the budget and modifications proposed at the hearing, if any.

thereupon, the following resolution was introduced.

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE CURRENT BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 3(
)

(AS AMENDED LAST ON
Be it Resolved by the Council of the City of
Section 1. Following notice published
and the public hearing held, 5/26/2020

RESOLUTION No.

4/27/2020

20-

Carroll

5/16/2020

2020

the current budget (as previously amended) is amended as set out

herein and in the detail by fund type and activity that supports this resolution which was considered at that hearing:

Total Budgst
as certified
or last amended

Total Budget
after Current
Amendment

Current
Amendment

Revenues & Other Financing Sources

6,022,902

Taxes Levied on Property 1 6,022,902 0
Less: Uncollected Property Taxes-Levy Year 2 0 0 0
Net Current Property Taxes 3 6,022,902 0 6,022,902
Delinquent Property Taxes 4 0 0 0
TIF Revenues 5 993,156 0 993,156
Other City Taxes 6 1,879,376 0 1,979,376
Licenses & Permits 7 88,400 0 88,400
Use of Money and Property 8 230,555 -0 230,555
Intergovernmental 9 1,779,834 49,050 1,828,884
Charges for Services 10 5,590,845 0 5,590,845
Speclal Assessments 11 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 12 1,372,025 0 1,372,025
Other Financing Sources 13 1,484,000 0 1,484,000
Transfers In 14 8,462,623 0 8,462,623
Total Revenues and Other Sources 15 28,003,716 49,050

28,052,766

Expenditures & Other Financing Uses

Public Safety 16 2,450,189 15,764 2,465 953
Public Works 17 2,318,422 0 2,318,422
Health and Social Services 18 121,895 49,050 170,945
Culture and Recreaton 19 3,705,823 0 3,705,823
Community and Economic Development 20 332,525 0 332,525
General Government 21 1,348,181 5,000 1,353,181
Debt Service 22 1,332,364 0 1,332,364
Capital Projects 23 7,647,496 0 7,647,496

Total Government Activities Expenditures 24 19,256,895 69,814 19,326,709
Business Type / Enterprises 25 6,164,754 0 6,164,754
Total Gov Activities & Business Expenditures 26 25,421,649 69,814 25,491,463
Transfers Out 27 8,462,623 0 8,462,623
Total Expenditures/Transfers Out 28 33,884,272 69,814

33,954,086

Excess Revenues & Other Sources Over
(Under) Expenditures/Transfers Out Fiscal Yea

-5.901 320

Beginning Fund Balance July 1 30 19,223,560 4,389,269 23,612,829
Ending Fund Balance June 30 31 13,343,004 4,368,505 17,711,509
Passed this 26 day of May, 2020
(Day) (Month/Year)
Signature Signature

City Clerk/Finance Officer

Mayor



City of Carroll
¢

112 E. 5th Street Carroll, lowa 51401-2799 (712) 792-1000 FAX: (712) 792-0139

MEMO TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
FROM:  Mike Pogge-Weaver, City Managexw\f\@u)
DATE: May 21,2020

SUBJECT: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) COVID-19 Grant
Public Hearing, Contract, and Environmental Review

On April 28, 2020 the City of Carroll was awarded a CDBG COVID-19 Grant in the amount not
to exceed $49,050. The CDBG can be used to assist local non-profits in providing restaurant gift

cards to families and to cover processing costs of meat donated to local food programs.

Gift Cards. The grant funding will be able to provide $25.00 restaurant gift cards to families that
were serviced by Carroll County Community of Concern Food Pantry and New Opportunities in
2019. In 2019 Carroll County Community of Concern Food Pantry serviced 937 families and New
Opportunities serviced 825 families. This is in response to the COVID-19 pandemic to support a
growing need and to address hunger in the Carroll community. The amount to be provided to each

agency is as follows:

e Carroll County Community of Concern $23,425.00
e New Opportunities $20,625.00

Meat Processing. The grant funding will cover processing fees of donated meat to New
Opportunities. This is in response to the COVID-19 pandemic to support a growing need and to

address hunger in the Carroll community. Amount to be provided is as follows:

e New Opportunities $5,000.00

Both of these activities will serve people that are low and moderate income persons and families

that are facing food insecurity in Carroll County.

No person will be displaced or relocated as part of this project. The project is being entirely funded
through a Community Development Block Grant provided by the lTowa Economic Development

Authority and no local (city) match will be made as part of this grant.



During the public hearing, as required by the terms of the CDBG, the public is asked to comment
on the following items:

e Community development and housing needs of low to moderate persons in the
city and any planned or potential activities to address these needs.

e Other community development and housing needs and any planned or potential
activities to address these needs.

If you have questions concerning the project or if you require special accommodations to attend

the hearing such as handicapped accessibility or translation services, you may contact Mike Pogge-
Weaver at 712-790-3050.

/ : : Council to hold a public hearing, consider a resolution approving a
contract w1th Iowa Economic Development Authority for the 2020 Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG), and approving the environmental review record for the grant.



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM CONTRACT AND
: ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW RECORD

WHEREAS, Chapter 17, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Catroll, Iowa, provides

that all contracts made by the City be reduced to writing and approved by the City Council by
resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City of Carroll was awarded 2 Community Development Block Grant

(CDBG) from the lowa Economic Development Authority in the amount of $49,050 to support
local non-profits food programs; and

WHEREAS, it is determined that the approval of a contract with the Iowa Economic

Development Authority for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) is in the best interest
of the City of Catroll, Iowa.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the contract with the lowa Economic

Development Authority for a Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) be authotized and
approved; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE I'T FURTHER RESOLVED that the environmental review

record for the project is approved and the Mayor is authotized to signed said record on behalf of the
City of Catrroll.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Carroll, Iowa, this 26th day
of May, 2020.

CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CARROLL, IOWA
BY:
Eric P. Jensen, Mayor
ATTEST:
By:

Laura A. Schaefer, City Cletk



IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM
CONTRACT

RECIPIENT: Carroll
CONTRACT NUMBER: 20-0T-029
EFFECTIVE DATE: April 24, 2020
AWARD AMOUNT: $49,050

END DATE: April 24, 2021

THIS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM ("CDBG") CONTRACT is made by and between
the IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, 1963 Bell Ave, Suite 200, Des Moines, lowa 50315 ("Authority") and
"Recipient", effective as of the date stated above.

WHEREAS, the Authority is designated to receive, administer, and disburse CDBG funds; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to disburse grant funds to the Recipient for eligible purposes primarily benefiting
low and moderate income persons, eliminating slums and blight, or meeting community development needs having particular
urgency; and

WHEREAS, the Recipient submitted an Application for funding to the Authority and the Authority has approved the
Application; and

WHEREAS, in approving the Application the Authority has relied upon the Recipient's representations of proposed
Project activities, management and financial condition of the Recipient, investment of other Project funds, and other material
information contained therein; and

WHEREAS, the Recipient has certified to the Authority that the primary purpose for obtaining CDBG funds is to
primarily benefit low and moderate income persons, eliminate slums and blight, or meet community development needs having
a particular urgency;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Recipient accepts this grant upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract. In
consideration of the mutual promises contained in this Contract and other good and valuable consideration, it is agreed as
follows:

ARTICLE 1
DEFINITIONS
As used in this Contract, the following terms shall apply:
1.1 ACT. Act means Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as amended (42 U.S.C. 5301 et
seq.).
1.2 ACTIVITY. "Activity" means the description of eligible work, services, and other accomplishments, as authorized by

Section 105 of the "Act" and as further defined in 24 CFR 570.482, as revised April 1, 1997. Activities are found in the line
items in the Recipient's "Budget Activity" in lowaGrants.gov account and have specific performance targets.

1.3 ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. "Administrative Code" means 261 lowa Administrative Code, Chapter 23 and 25. lowa
Administrative Code is the composite of all rules adopted and administered by the executive branch to implement state law
and policy.

14 ALLOWABLE COSTS. "Allowable Costs" are those costs which are identified in the "Budget Activity", Application,
and consistent with Federal regulations and guidelines applicable to the CDBG program.

1.5 APPLICATION. "Application" is the Application the Recipient submitted in lowaGrants.gov.

1.6 BUDGET. "Budget" means the "Budget Activity" as found in the Recipient’s lowaGrants.gov account.
1.7 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM (CDBG). "Community Development Block Grant

Program" means the grant program authorized by Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as
amended. i

1.8 CONTRACT. "Contract” means this Contract and all of the notes, leases, assignments, mortgages, and similar

Prepared by: Dan Narber



Contract Number: 20-0T-029
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documents referred to in the Contract and all other instruments or documents executed by the Recipient or otherwise required
in connection with the Contract, including the CDBG grant Application together with any related submittal documents.

1.9 END DATE. "End Date" means the date the Contract ceases to be in force and effect. The Contract expires upon
the occurrence of one of the following: a) the Recipient fulfills the conditions and Project activities agreed to herein as of the
end date stated above; or b) the Contract is terminated by the Authority due to any default under Article 9.1; or c) the Contract
is terminated in accordance with provisions set forth in Sections 8 and 9 of the General Provisions, Attachment A of this
Contract.

1.10 GRANT. "Grant" means the award of CDBG funds to the Recipient for Project activities.
1.11 HUD, "HUD" means the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

1.12 IOWAGRANTS.GOV. "lowa Grants.gov" means lowa’s Funding Opportunity Search and Grant Management
System. This system allows you to electronically apply for and manage grants received by the state of lowa. Persons
accessing the system for this purpose are required to register online at www.lowaGrants.gov.

1.13 LOW- AND MODERATE-INCOME FAMILIES, "Low- and Moderate-Income Families" means those families earning
no more than 80 percent of the higher of the median family income of the county or the statewide nonmetropolitan area as
determined by the latest U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Section 8 income guidelines. Unrelated
individuals living together shall be considered as one-person families for this purpose.

1.14 LOW- AND MODERATE-INCOME PERSONS. "Low and Moderate Income Person" means a member of a low- and
moderate-income family as defined above.

1.16 PROJECT. "Project" means the totality of "Activity", to be performed by the Recipient as described in the
application the Recipient submitted in lowaGrants.gov and approved by the Authority.

1.16 RECIPIENT. "Recipient" means the entity identified above that has been selected to receive Program funds to
undertake the funded Project and agrees to comply with all applicable CDBG requirements, including those found in Title | of
the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 (42 USC 5302 et seq.), the CDBG program regulations at 24 CFR part
570, and any other HUD funded program as applicable. For purposes of this agreement the "Recipient" shall also be
considered to meet the definition and qualifications as a " Subrecipient” as defined in 2 CFR 200.93 and 2 CFR 200.330 and
agrees to receive this " Subaward" as defined in 2 CFR 200.92.

ARTICLE 2

FUNDING
2.1 FUNDING SOURCE. The source of funding for the Grant is a Federal appropriation for the Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program.
2.2 RECEIPT OF FUNDS. All payments under this Contract are subject to receipt by the Authority of sufficient Federal

funds for the CDBG program. Any termination, reduction or delay of CDBG funds to the Authority shall, at the option of the
Authority, result in the termination, reduction or delay of CDBG funds to the Recipient.

2.3 PRIOR COSTS. If any Recipient has received written approval from the Authority to incur certain costs prior to the
Effective Date of this Contract, then said written approval and the terms and conditions therein are incorporated herein and
made a part of this Contract by this reference as if fully set forth. Any such costs incurred prior to the Effective Date of this
Contract are subject to the Special Conditions and General Conditions of this Contract.

24 DISBURSEMENT OF LESS THAN THE TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT. I[f the total award amount has not been
requested by the Recipient within sixty (60) days after the End Date, then the Authority shall be under no obligation for further
disbursement. The Authority may allow access to funds after this time for allowable costs associated with the conduct of the
audits required in Article 2.0 of the General Provisions, Attachment A to this Contract.

Prepared by: Dan Narber
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ARTICLE 3
TERMS OF GRANT
3.1 TIME OF PERFORMANCE, The services of the Recipient are to commence as of the Effective Date and shall be

undertaken in such a manner as to assure their expeditious completion. All of the services required hereunder shall be
completed on or before the End Date.

3.2 MAXIMUM PAYMENTS. Itis expressly understood and agreed that the maximum amounts to be paid to the
Recipient by the Authority for any item of work or service shall conform to the "Budget Activity" as found in the Recipient's
lowaGrants.gov account. Itis further understood and agreed that the total of all payments to the Recipient by the Authority for
all work and services required under this Contract shall not exceed the Award Amount unless modified by written amendment
of this Contract as provided for in Section 1.0 of the General Provisions, Attachment A.

3.3 LOCAL EFFORT REQUIREMENTS. The Recipient agrees to provide local contribution to the Project as defined in
the "Local" column of the "Budget Activity". Expenditures above this level, necessary to complete the "Budget Activity", shall
be paid with local funds. Reports of the local funds expended shall be included in the Request for Payment/Activity Status
Report specified in Article 8.1(b), "Reports." The Authority does not agree to allow a delay in the contribution of local cash.
When a delay is allowed, the delay shall be until the specified date or until two-thirds of the grant amount has been drawn
down, whichever come first, at which time no further Federal funds may be drawn down until sufficient local cash has been
expended to attain the ratio of Federal to local funds specified in the Budget.

34 ADMINISTRATION. This Contract shall be administered in accordance with "Administrative Code" and all
applicable State and Federal laws and regulations, including the lowa Community Development Block Grant Management
Guide, which has been distributed by the Authority to the Recipient.

3.5 SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE. For all projects requiring approval of final plans and specifications by the lowa
Department of Natural Resources, said approval shall be completed within eighteen (18) months of the Effective Date of this
contract.

ARTICLE 4
PERF E TARGET ACHIEVEME
4.1 PERFORMANCE TARGETS. By the End Date, the Recipient shall have accomplished the activities and

performance targets as described in the "Budget Activity", and as further elaborated in the Application, as approved by the
Authority.

4.2 DETERMINATION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE. The Authority has the final authority to assess whether the
Recipient has met their performance targets by the End Date. The Authority shall determine completion according to the
performance targets set forth in the "Budget Activity". The Authority reserves the right to monitor and measure at any time
during and after the Contract term the achievement of the performance targets.

ARTICLE 5
E OF FUND
5.1 GENERAL. The Recipient shall perform in a satisfactory and proper manner, as determined by the Authority, the

work activities and services as written and described in the approved grant proposal (Application) as summarized in the
Recipient's approved Community Development Block Grant "Budget Activity".

5.2 PROGRAM INCOME. Proceeds generated from the use of CDBG funds are considered program income when the
total amount received by the Recipient in a fiscal year exceeds $35,000, at which time the entire $35,000 and excess are
considered program income. Prior to the End Date, all program income shall be expended prior to requesting additional
CDBG funds. Program income received by the Recipient after the End Date shall be returned to the Authority unless the
Recipient has submitted, and the Authority has approved, a re-use plan. If applicable, any CDBG proceeds derived from an
approved Revolving Loan Fund are considered program income, regardless of the amount received in any year.

53 BUDGET REVISIONS. Budget revisions shall be subject to prior approval of the Authority through the contract
amendment process. Budget revisions shall be compatible with the terms of this Contract and of such a nature as to qualify as
an allowable cost. Budget revisions requested during the final ninety (90) days of the Contract period will be approved by the
Authority only if it determines that the revisions are necessary to complete the Project.

Prepared by: Dan Narber
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54 GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE COST LIMITATIONS. Federal funds used for reasonable administrative costs, as
allowed under Federal and State regulations, shall be limited to ten percent (10%) of the total CDBG funds as specified in the
"Budget Activity". Total administrative costs (Federal plus local) on the Project shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of total
Project "Budget Activity". Program income received by the Recipient during the Contract period is subject to the ten percent
(10%) administrative cost limitation.

5.5 COST VARIATION

(a) In the event that the total Project cost is less than the amount specified in the Agreement and the "Budget Activity", the
CDBG participation shall be reduced at the same ratio to the total Project cost reduction as the original ratio of the CDBG
funds to the total Project costs. Any disbursed excess above the reduced CDBG participation amount shall be returned
immediately to the Authority.

(b) In the event that the total Project cost Is greater than the amount specified in the "Budget Activity", the Authority shall,
upon request, consider increasing the CDBG participation in the same ratio to the total increase in Project cost as the original
ratio of CDBG funds to the total Project costs. The consideration of an increase of CDBG funds for a Project shall be subject
to availability of funds, determination of reasonable and allowable costs, and all other applicable program rules.

(c) The Recipient may request the Authority to increase the CDBG participation to an amount that is higher than the
proportional ratio. The Authority may permit such a higher increase if, in the Authority’s judgment, the Recipient has
demonstrated financial hardship.

ARTICLE 6
DITI TO DISBURSEMENT FUND

Unless and until the following conditions have been satisfied, the Authority shall be under no obligation to disburse to the
Recipient any amounts under this Contract:

6.1 CONTRACT EXECUTED. The Contract shall have been properly executed and, where required, acknowledged.
6.2 PLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL, AND HIST PRESERVATION REQUIREMENTS. Funds shall not

be released under this Contract until the Recipient has satisfied the environmental review and release of funds requirements
set forth in 24 CFR Part 58, "Environmental Review Procedures for the Community Development Block Grant Program", and
summarized in the lowa CDBG Management Guide. |n addition, construction contracts for non-exempt activities shall not be
executed and construction shall not begin prior to providing the Authority with documentation of the Recipient's compliance
with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and 36 CFR Part 800, "Protection of Historic Properties." The
Recipient shall comply with any programmatic Memorandum of Understanding between the lowa Economic Development
Authority and the lowa State Historic Preservation Office, applicable to any activities included in this contract.

6.3 PERMITS AND LICEN . The Authority reserves the right to withhold funds until the Authority has reviewed and
approved all material, such as permits or licenses from other state or Federal agencies, which may be required prior to Project
commencement.

6.4 EXCESSIVE FORCE POLICY. The Authority, prior to release of funds under this Contract, shall review and
approve the Recipient's policy on protecting individuals engaged in nonviolent civil rights demonstrations from the use of
excessive force by law enforcement agencies within its jurisdiction, and enforcing state and local laws against physically
barring entrance to or exit from a facility or location which is the subject of such nonviolent civil rights demonstrations within its
Jurisdiction, consistent with the provisions of Section 906 of the National Affordable Housing Act of 1990 and Subsection 104(])
of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended,

6.5 RESIDENTIAL ANTI/DISPLACEMENT AND RELOCATION ASSISTANCE PLAN APPROVAL. The Authority,
prior to release of funds under this Contract, shall review and approve the Recipient's Residential Anti/Displacement and
Relocation Assistance Plan, consistent with the requirements of Section 104(d} of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974, as amended.

6.6 E PPORTUNITY POLICY. The Authority, prior to release of funds under this Confract, shall review and
approve the Recipient's equal opportunity policy, consistent with Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act
of 1974 as amended.

6.7 PROCUREMENT POLICY. The Authority, prior to release of funds under this Contract, shall review and approve
the Recipient's procurement policy, consistent with 2 CFR 200.318.

6.8 FAIR HOUSING POLICY. The Authority, prior to release of funds under this Contract, shall review and approve the
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Recipient's fair housing policy, consistent with Section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as
amended.

6.9 CODE OF CONDUCT. The Authority, prior to release of funds under this Contract, shall review and approve the
Recipient's code of conduct, consistent with 2 CFR 200.318.

6.10 CONDITIONS TO DISBURSEMENT FOR A SPECIFIC ACTIVITY. For each activity number listed below, the
Recipient shall comply with the corresponding applicable conditions prior to release of funds for that activity. If no applicable
conditions are identified below, none of the conditions in Article 6.10 shall apply to the activities funded by this Contract.

ACTIVITY NUMBER(S) APPLICABLE CONDITIONS

(a) DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES APPROVAL. Construction shall not begin prior to the written approval
of the lowa Department of Natural Resources.

() REVIEW OF HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY. Prior to release of funds for construction, the Authority shall receive
and review a signed statement from the Project architect that proposed construction will meet all handicapped accessibility
and ADA requirements based on approved design plans.

(c) DEPARTME F HEAL PPROVAL. Construction shall not begin prior to receipt of written approval from the
lowa Department of Health.

(d) FRANCHISE ORDINANCE/28E AGREEMENT. Prior o the release of funds for construction, the Recipient shall
submit, as appropriate, either an ordinance authorizing the franchise or an executed 28E Agreement for the activity for the
Authority's review.

(e) BULK PURCHASE AGREEMENT. Prior to release of funds for construction, the Recipient shall submit an executed
"Bulk Purchase Agreement" for the Authority's review.

(f) AL WAT NE N FEE P ECTS. Prior to release of funds for payment of a connection fee, the
Authority shall receive and review a copy of the water purchase agreement which outlines the basis for determining the
connection fee; a signed letter with the engineer's seal from the project engineer which certifies that construction is complete
and water service is available to the Recipient; and a formal invoice from the Subrecipient which requests payment of the
connection fee and provides a breakdown of the Federal and local dollar amounts. The Request for Payment/ Activity Status
Report for the connection fee will not be processed until the Authority has received the required documentation listed in this
Article.

(9) TE BUILDIN DE BUREAU A VAL. Bidding for construction shall not be conducted prior to the written
approval of the final plans by the State Building Code Bureau of the lowa Department of Public Safety.

(hy EACADE EASEMENTS. Prior to release of funds for construction, the Recipient shall submit, as appropriate, signed
copies of all fagade easements and construction agreements with property owners when required for downtown revitalization
projects.

() STORMWATER DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Prior to bidding, the Recipient shall submit
project final design and construction documents for the Authority to review for consistency with the original Application or
"Budget Activity" subsequently approved by the Authority. Recipient shall also consult with lowa Department of Agriculture and
Land Stewardship (IDALS) Urban Conservation Program Team on project stormwater management designs at 30, 60, 90
percent, and final design. The Recipient shall then secure and upload to www.iowagrants.gov a letter from IDALS confirming
stormwater management designs meet the requirements of the lowa Green Streets Criteria and the lowa Stormwater
Management Manual.

1) IOWA GREEN STREETS CRITERIA CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. Prior to bidding, the Recipient shall submit
final design and construction documents and lowa Green Streets Criteria Appendix C for the Authority to review for
consistency with the original Application subsequently approved by the Authority when required for applicable Community
Facilities and Downtown Revitalization projects as identified in their application.
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(k) ERPETUAL R Tl Prior to release of funds for acquisition, the Recipient shall provide the Authority
evidence that appropriate perpetual deed restrictions and agreement for covenants and restrictions as required pursuant to
Sections 5.7 and 5.8 of this Contract.

6.11 CONDITIONS TO DISBURSEMENT NECESSITATING OUTSIDE AGENCY ACTION. For each activity number
listed below, the Recipient shall comply with the corresponding applicable conditions prior to release of funds for that activity.
If no applicable conditions are identified below, none of the conditions in Article 6.7 shall apply to the activities funded by this
Contract.

ACTIVITY NUMBER(S) APPLICABLE CONDITIONS OUTSIDE AGENCY

(a)  EUNDING. Funding shall be contingent upon receipt of adequate funds from the identified agency to complete the
Project described. The Recipient must submit a copy of the notification of said funding commitment to the Authority before
funds can be released to the Recipient. [f there is a reduction in the amount of the funds available from this source, the
Reciplent shall identify an alternative source of funds, and the change in funding sources shall be reflected in an amendment
to this Contract. If the funds from the identified agency are rejected, this award is no longer valid. If the other funding is not
obligated to the Recipient within 6 months following the announcement of the CDBG award, the CDBG funds shall be
considered available to the Authority for allocation to other Projects, and the provisions of the CDBG Administrative Rules
concerning contingent awards shall apply.

(b) SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. The Authority, prior to the release of funds, shall review and approve the
subrecipient agreement between the Recipient and the identified agency.

(c) CONTINGENT FUNDING. The Authority has awarded these funds contingent upon receipt of other funding from the
identified agency.

(d) LONG TERM LEASE AGREEMENT. Prior to release of funds, the Authority shall review and approve a Long Term
Lease Agreement or any other binding agreement deemed appropriate by the Authority between two identified agencies. The
agreement shall guarantee that the constructed facility as described in this Contract will be allowed to physically remain and
continue to be used for the specified purpose. In the event that the use of the facility changes, the Recipient may be required
to repay all or part of the grant award as described in Article 9.4 of this Contract.

ARTICLE7
REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF RECIPIENT

To induce the Authority to make the Grant referred to in this Contract, the Recipient represents, covenants and warrants that:

74 AUTHORITY. The Recipient is duly authorized and empowsred to execute and deliver the Contract. All required
actions on the Recipient's part, such as appropriate resolution of its governing board for the execution and delivery of the
Contract, have been effectively taken.

7.2 FINANCIAL INFORMATION. All financial statements and related materials concerning the Project provided to the
Authority are true and correct in all material respects and completely and accurately represent the subject matter thereof as of
the Effective Date of the statements and related materials, and no material adverse change has occurred since that date.

7.3 APPLICATION. The contents of the Application the Recipient submitted to the Authority for funding is a complete
and accurate representation of the Project as of the date of submission and there has been no material adverse change in the
organization, operation, or key personnel of the Recipient since the date the Recipient submitted its Application to the
Authority.

74 CLAIMS AND PROCEEDINGS. There are no actions, lawsuits or proceedings pending or, to the knowledge of the
Recipient, threatened against the Recipient affecting in any manner whatsoever their rights to execute the Contract or the
ability of the Recipient to make the payments required under the Contract, or to otherwise comply with the obligations of the
Contract. There are no actions, lawsuits or proceedings at law or in equity, or before any governmental or administrative
authority pending or, to the knowledge of the Recipient, threatened against or affecting the Recipient or any property involved
in the Project.
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75 PRIOR AGREEMENTS. The Recipient has not entered into any verbal or written contracts, agreements or
arrangements of any kind which are inconsistent with the Contract.
7.6 EFFECTIVE DATE. The covenants, warranties and representations of this Article are made as of the Effective Date

of this Contract and shall be deemed to be renewed and restated by the Recipient at the time of each advance or request for
disbursement

of funds.
ARTICLE 8
COVENANTS OF THE RECIPIENT
8.1 AFFIRMATIVE COVENANTS. Until the Project has been closed out, audited, and approved by the Authority, the

Recipient covenants with the Authority that:

(a) PROJECT WORK AND SERVICES. The Recipient shall perform the work and services detailed in the "Budget
Activity" by the End Date.

(b) REPORTS. The Recipient shall prepare, review and sign the requests and reports as specified below in the form
and content specified by the Authority. The Recipient shall review all Requests for Payment and verify that claimed
expenditures are allowable costs. The Recipient shall maintain documentation adequate to support the claimed costs. After
the Recipient has submitted its 1st Request for Payment the Recipient, shall continue to submit Request for Payment at least
semiannually for each "Budget Activity".

The Authority reserves the right to require more frequent submission of the Activity Status Report than as shown below if, in
the opinion of the Authority, more frequent submissions would help improve the Recipient's CDBG program.

REPORT DUE DATE
1. Request for Payment / Activity Status Report As funds are needed
2. Section 3 Report (if applicable) Submitted annually

3. Updates to the Applicant/Recipient Disclosure Report  As needed due to changes

4, lowa Green Streets Criteria Appendices D and Upon construction completion
E or F (if applicable)
5. Final request for Payment / Status Report Within 30 days of End Date
6. Form 3-D, Final Accomplishments and Within 30 days of End Date
Equal Opportunity Data (if applicable)
7. Single Audit Form (required) Within 30 days of receipt of Notice to Close letter
8. Audit Report (if applicable) Within 30 days of audit completion

(c) RECORDS. The Recipient shall maintain books, records, documents and other evidence pertaining to all costs and
expenses incurred and revenues received under this Contract in sufficient detall to reflect all costs, direct and indirect, of labor,
materials, equipment, supplies, services and other costs and expenses of whatever nature, for which payment is claimed
under this Contract. The Recipient shall maintain books, records and documents in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance
with the Contract and shall maintain these materials for a period of five (56) years beyond the date upon which the final audit of
the Project is accepted by the Authority. Records for non-expendable property acquired under this Contract shall be retained
for a five (5) year period after the final disposition of property. Records shall be retained beyond the prescribed period if any
litigation or audit is begun or if a claim is instituted involving the grant or agreement covered by the records. In these
instances, the records shall be retained until the litigation, audit or claim has been finally resolved.

(d) ACCESS TO RECORDS/INSPECTIONS. The Recipient shall, without prior notice and at any time, permit HUD or its
representatives, the General Accounting Office or its representatives, and the Authority, its representatives or the State
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Auditor, to examine, audit and/or copy (i) any plans and work details pertaining to the Project, (ii) any or all of the Recipient's
books, records and accounts, and (iil) all other documentation or materials related to this Contract. The Recipient shall provide
proper facilities for making such examination and/or inspection.

(e) USE OF GRANT FUNDS. The Recipient shall expend funds received under the Contract only for the purposes and
activities described in its CDBG Application, this Contract and as approved by the Authority.

(f) DOCUMENTATION. The Recipient shall deliver to the Authority, upon request, (i) copies of all contracts or
agreements relating to the Project, (i) invoices, receipts, statements or vouchers relating to the Project, (iii} a list of all unpaid
bills for labor and materials in connection with the Project, and (iv) budgets and revisions showing estimated Project costs and
funds required at any given time to complete and pay for the Project.

(9) NOTICE OF PROCEEDINGS. The Recipient shall promptly notify the Authority of the initiation of any claims,
lawsuits or proceedings brought against the Recipient.

(h) INDEMNIFICATION, The Recipient shall indemnify and hold harmless the Authority, its officers and employees from
and against any and all losses in connection with the Project.

0] ET HORITY. In the event the Recipient becomes aware of any material alteration in the Project,
initiation of any Investigation or proceeding involving the Project, or any other similar occurrence, the Recipient shall promptly
notify the Authority.

0 CERTIFICATIONS, The Recipient certifies and ensures that the Project will be conducted and administered in
compliance with all applicable Federal and State laws, regulations and orders. Certain statutes are expressly made applicable
to activities assisted under the Act by the Act itself, while other laws not referred to in the Act may be applicable to such
activities by their own terms. The Recipient certifies and assures compliance with the applicable orders, laws and
implementing regulations, including but not limited to, the following:

(i) Financial Management guidelines issued by the U.S. Office of Management and
Budget, OMB 2 CFR part 200, subpart E.

(i) Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as amended (42 U.S.C.
5301 et seq.), and regulations which implement these laws.

(i)  Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended (Public Law 88-352; 42 U.S.C. 2000d
et seq.); Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 as amended (Public Law 90-284; 42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.); the lowa
Civil Rights Act of 1965; Chapter 19B.7, Code of lowa, and lowa Executive Order #34, dated July 22, 1988; lowa
Code Chapter 218, Presidential Executive Order 11063, as amended by Executive Order 12259; Presidential
Executive Order 112486, as amended by Presidential Executive Order 11375; Section 504 of the Vocational
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended (29 U.S.C. 794); the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 as amended (42 U.S.C.
6101 et seq.); the Americans with Disabilities Act, as applicable, (P. L. 101-336, 42 U.S.C. 12101-12213); and
related Civil Rights and Equal Opportunity statutes; and regulations which implement these laws.

(iv) Fair Housing Act, Public Law 90-284. The Fair Housing Act is part of Title VIiI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1968 as amended (42 U.S.C. 3601 et seq.); Section 109 of the Title | of the Housing and Community
Development Act of 1974, as amended; Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 as amended
(12 U.8.C. 1701u); and regulations which implement these laws.

(v) Department of Housing and Urban Development regulations governing the CDBG
program, 24 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 570.

(vi) Section 102 of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989
(P.L. 101 235), and implementing regulations.

(vii)  Requirements for the Notification, Evaluation, and Reduction of Lead-Based Paint
Hazards in Federally Owned Residential Property and Housing Receiving Federal Assistance; Final Rule (24 CFR
Part 35, et al.); Lead Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. 4821 - 4846), as amended, and implementing
regulations.

(viii)  Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. 276a - 276a-5), where applicable under

Section 110 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended; Contract Work Hours and
Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327 et seq.); the Copeland Anti-Kickback Act (18 U.S.C. 874); and regulations
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which implement these laws.
(ix) National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 and implementing regulations.

(x) Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, as
amended, (URA)(42 U.S.C. 4601 - 4655) and implementing regulations; Section 104(d}) of the Housing and
Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, governing the residential antidisplacement and relocation
assistance plan; and Section 105(a)(11) of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended,
governing optional relocation assistance.

(xiy  Administrative rules adopted by the lowa Economic Development Authority, 261 lowa
Administrative Code.

(xii)  Financial and Program Management guidelines issued by the lowa Economic
Development Authority; the lowa CDBG Management Guide; and the Authority Audit Guide.

(xiii)  Government-wide Restriction on Lobbying Certification [Section 319 of Public Law 101~
121] and implementing regulations.

(xiv)  Fair Labor Standards Act and implementing regulations.

(xv)  Hatch Act (regarding political partisan activity and Federally funded activities) and
implementing regulations.

(xvi)  Citizen participation, hearing and access to information requirements found under
sections 104(a)(2) and 104(a)(3) of Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended.

(xvii)  Subsection 104(l) of Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as
amended, regarding the prohibition of the use of excessive force in nonviolent civil rights demonstrations and the
enforcement of state and local laws on barring entrance to or exit from facilities subject to such demonstrations,

(xviii) Drug-Free Workplace Act.

(k) MAINTE E OF ACTIVITY PROPERT DIN The following provision shall apply to the project as
appropriate. The Recipient and any subrecipient shall maintain the Project property in good repair and condition, ordinary
wear and tear excepted, and shall not suffer or commit waste or damage upon the Project property. The Recipient or
subrecipient shall pay for and maintain insurance as is customary in its industry. This insurance shall be in an amount not less
than the full insurable value of the Project property. The subrecipient shall name the Recipient and Authority as mortgagees
and/or an additional loss payees, as appropriate. The Recipient shall name the Authority as a mortgagee and/or an additional
loss payee, as appropriate. The Recipient or subrecipient shall maintain copies of the policies as appropriate.

8.2 NEGATIVE COVENANTS. During the Contract term the Recipient covenants with the Authority that it shall not,
without the prior written disclosure to and prior written consent of the Authority, directly or indirectly:

(a) ASSIGNMENT. Assign its rights and responsibilities under this Contract.

(b) ADMINISTRATION. Discontinue administration activities under the Contract.

ARTICLE 9
DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

9.1 EVENTS OF DEFAULT. The following shall constitute Events of Default under this Contract:

(a) MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATION. If at any time any representation, warranty or statement made or furnished to
the Authority by, or on behalf of, the Recipient in connection with this Contract or to induce the Authority to make a grant to the
Recipient shall be determined by the Authority to be incorrect, false, misleading or erroneous in any material respect when
made or furnished and shall not have been remedied to the Authority's satisfaction within thirty (30) days after written notice by
the Authority is given to the Recipient.

(b) NONCOMPLIANCE. If there is a failure by the Recipient to comply with any of the covenants, terms or conditions
contained in this Contract.
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(c) END DATE. If the Project, in the sole judgment of the Authority, is not completed on or before the End Date.

(d) MISSPENDING. If the Recipient expends Grant proceeds for purposes not described in the Application, this
Contract, or as authorized by the Authority.

(e) INSURANCE. If ioss, theft, damage, or destruction of any substantial portion of the property of the Recipient occurs
for which there is either no insurance coverage or for which, in the opinion of the Authority, there is insufficient insurance
coverage. This provision applies to the project as appropriate.

9.2 NOTICE OF DEFAULT. In the event of default, the Authority shall issue a written notice of default providing therein
a fifteen (15) day period in which the Recipient shall have an opportunity to cure, provided that cure is possible and feasible.

9.3 REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT. If, after opportunity to cure, the default remains, the Authority shall have the right in
addition to any rights and remedies specifically to it to do one or more of the following:

(a) exercise any remedy provided by law,

(b) require immediate repayment of up to the full amount of funds disbursed to the Recipient under this Contract plus
interest.

94 FAILURE TO MEET PERFORMANCE TARGETS. If the Recipient is determined by the Authority to be in default of
this Contract due to meeting less than one hundred percent (100%) of its Performance Targets, the Authority may require full
Grant repayment or, at its discretion, the Authority may require partial repayment of Grant proceeds which allows partial credit
for the performance targets which have been met, or the Authority may require other remedies that the Authority determines to
be appropriate. For Housing rehabilitation projects only, performance targets shall include income targeting and affordability
requirements as required in 261 Administrative Code 25.4(1).

ARTICLE 10
INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS

10.1 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE. The Recipient shall comply with the terms and conditions of
the following documents which are hereby incorporated by reference:

(a) Budget Activity, as found in Recipient’s lowaGrants.gov account.

(b) Application, "CDBG Application”, as found in Recipient's lowaGrants.gov account.

(c) Attachment A, "CDBG Program General Provisions", dated October 3, 2018.

(d) "lowa Community Development Block Grant Management Guide", as found on the Authority's website at
www.iowaeconomicdevelopment.com/Community/CDBG.

10.2 ORDER OF PRIORITY. In the event of a conflict between documents of this Contract, the following order of priority
shall govern:

(a) Articles 1 through 11 herein.

(b) Attachment A, "CDBG Program General Provisions", dated October 3, 2018.

(c) Budget Activity, as found in Recipient’s lowaGrants.gov account.

(d) Application, "CDBG Application”, as found in Recipient's lowaGrants.gov account.

(e) "lowa Community Development Block Grant Management Guide", as found on the Authority's website at
www.iowaeconomicdevelopment.com/Community/CDBG.

ARTICLE 11
CELLANE
11.1 LIMIT ON GRANT PROCEEDS ON HAND. The Recipient shall request Project funds only as needed and shall not

have more than five hundred dollars ($500.00) of Grant proceeds, including earned interest, on hand for a period of longer
than ten (10) working days, after which time any surplus amount shall be returned to the Authority.

11.2 BINDING EFFECT. This Contract shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Authority and Recipient
and their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns. The obligations, covenants, warranties,
acknowledgments, waivers, agreements, terms, provisions and conditions of this Contract shall be jointly and severally
enforceable against the parties to this Contract.
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11.3 SURVIVAL OF CONTRACT. [f any portion of this Contract is held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder
shall be valid and enforceable. The provisions of this Contract shall survive the execution of all instruments herein mentioned
and shall continue in full force until the Project is completed as determined by the Authority.

114 GOVERNING LAW. This Contract shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of lowa, and any
action relating to the Contract shall only be commenced in the lowa District Court for Polk County or the United States District
Court for the Southern District of lowa.

11.5 NOTICES. Whenever this Contract requires or permits any funding request, notice, report, or written request by one
party to another, it shall be in delivered through lowaGrants.gov. Alternately the Authority may rely on the United States Mail
as the Authority deems appropriate. Any such notice given hereunder shall be deemed delivered upon the earlier of actual
receipt or two (2) business days after posting. The Authority may rely on the address of the Recipient set forth heretofore, as
modified from time to time, as being the address of the Recipient.

11.6 WAIVERS. No waiver by the Authority of any default hereunder shall operate as a waiver of any other default or of
the same default on any future occasion. No delay on the part of the Authority in exercising any right or remedy hereunder
shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy by the Authority shall preclude future
exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or remedy.

11.7 LIMITATION. Itis agreed by the Recipient that the Authority shall not, under any circumstances, be obligated
financially under this Contract except to disburse funds according to the terms of the Contract.

11.8 HEADINGS. The headings in this Contract are intended solely for convenience of reference and shall be given no
effect in the construction and interpretation of this Contract.

11.9 INTEGRATION. This Contract contains the entire understanding between the Recipient and the Authority and any
representations that may have been made before or after the signing of this Contract, which are not contained herein, are
nonbinding, void and of no effect. None of the parties have relied on any such prior representation in entering into this
Contract. ‘

11.10 COUNTERPARTS. This Contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

11.11 IOWAGRANTS.GOV. The Authority reserves the right to require the Recipient to utilize the lowaGrants.gov system
to conduct business associated with this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract as of the Effective Date first stated.

RECIPIENT: Carroll

BY:

Mayor Typed or Printed Name and Title
Carroll

112 E. 5th Street

Carroll, lowa 51401

IOWA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:

BY:

Timothy R. Waddell, Division Administrator
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ATTACHMENT A

GENERAL PROVISIONS
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM
October 3, 2018

1.0 AMENDMENT.

(@) WRITING REQUIRED. The Contract will only be amended through written prior approval of the Authority
through lowaGrants.gov. Examples of situations where amendments are required include extensions for completion of Project
activities, changes to the Project including, but not limited to, alteration of existing approved activities or inclusion of new
activities.

(b) UNILATERAL MODIFICATION. Notwithstanding paragraph "a" above, the Authority may unilaterally
maodify the Contract at will in order to accommodate any change in the Act or any change in the interpretation of the Act or any
applicable Federal, State or local laws, regulations, rules or policies. A copy of such unilateral modification will be given to the
Recipient as an amendment to this Contract.

(c) AUTHORITY REVIEW. The Authority will consider whether an amendment request is so substantial as to
necessitate reevaluating the Authority’s original funding decision on the Project. An amendment will be denied if it
substantially alters the circumstances under which the Project funding was originally approved; if it does not meet
requirements set forth in lowa Administrative Code 261-23, as applicable; or if it conflicts with the Program Rules.

2.0 AUDIT RE EMENTS.

(a) SINGLE AUDIT. The Recipient shall ensure that an audit is performed in accordance with the Single Audit
Act Amendment of 1996; OMB 2 CFR part 200, subpart E; and OMB 2 CFR part 200, subpart F, as applicable; and the lowa
CDBG Management Guide.

(b) ADDITIONAL AUDIT. As a condition of the grant to the Recipient, the Authority reserves the right to
require the Recipient to submit to a post Project completion audit and review in addition to the audit required above.

3.0 PLI E WITH LAW D REGULATI . The Recipient shall comply with all applicable State and Federal
laws, rules, ordinances, regulations and orders including all Federal laws and regulations described in 24 CFR subpart K.

4.0 UNALLOWABLE COSTS. If the Authority determines at any time, whether through monitoring, audit, closeout
procedures or by other means or process, that the Recipient has expended funds which are unallowable, the Recipient will be
notified of the questioned costs and given an opportunity to justify questioned costs prior to the Authority's final determination
of the disallowance of costs. Appeals of any determinations will be handled in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 17A,
lowa Code. Ifitis the Authority's final determination that costs previously paid by the Authority are unallowable under the
terms of the Contract, the expenditures will be disallowed and the Recipient will repay to the Authority any and all disallowed
costs. Real property under the Recipient's control in excess of $25,000 and equipment that was acquired or improved in
whole or in part with CDBG funds shall be used to meet one of the National Objectives pursuant to 24 CFR 570.208 until five
() years after expiration of the Agreement. If Recipient fails to use CDBG assisted real property that meets a National
Objective during the five (5) year period the Recipient shall pay IEDA an amount equal to the current fair market value of the
property less any portion of the value attributable to expenditures of non-CDBG funds for acquisition or improvement to the
real property.

5.0 PROGRAM INCOME. All program income, as defined in 2 CFR part 200, subpart E; 24 CFR 570.489; and lowa
Administrative Code 261-23, if applicable; shall be added to the Project "Budget Activity” and used to further eligible Project
objectives as defined in the Contract and the "Budget Activity" in the CDBG Application for funding. Program income not used
to further Project objectives will be deducted from the total Project "Budget Activity" for the purpose of determining the amount
of reimbursable costs under the Contract. In cases of dispute, final decisions regarding the definition or disposition of program
income shall be made by the Authority.

6.0 TEREST EARNED. To the extent that interest is earned on advances of CDBG funds, this interest shall be returned
to the Authority, except that the Recipient may keep interest amounts of up to $100 per year for administrative expenses.

7.0 SUSPENSION. When the Recipient has failed to comply with the Contract, award conditions or standards, the
Authority may, on reasonable notice to the Recipient, suspend the Contract and withhold future payments, or prohibit the
Recipient from incurring additional obligations of CDBG funds. Suspension may continue until the Recipient completes the
corrective action as required by the Authority. The Authority may aliow such necessary and proper costs which the Recipient
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could not reasonably avoid during the period of suspension provided the Authority concludes that such costs meet the
provisions of HUD regulations issued pursuant to OMB 2 CFR part 200, subpart E.

8.0 INATION.

(a) FOR CAUSE. The Authority may terminate the Contract in whole, or in part, whenever the Authority
determines that the Recipient has failed to comply with the terms and conditions of the Contract.

(b) FOR CONVENIENCE. The Parties may terminate the Contract in whole, or in part, when all parties agree
that the continuation of the Project would not produce beneficial results commensurate with the future disbursement of funds.

(c) DUE D ERMI ION D NDING. At the discretion of the Authority, the
Contract may be terminated in whole, or in part, if there is a reduction or termination of CDBG Federal block grant funds to the
State.

9.0 PROCEDURES UPON TERMINATION,

(a) NOTICE. The Authority shall provide written notice to the Recipient of the decision to terminate, the
reason(s) for the termination, and the effective date of the termination. If there is a partial termination due to a reduction in
funding, the notice will set forth the change in funding and the changes in the approved "Budget Activity". The Recipient shall
not incur new obligations beyond the effective date and shall cancel as many outstanding obligations as possible. The
Authority's share of noncancellable obligations which the Authority determines were properly incurred prior to notice of
cancellation will be allowable costs.

(b) RIGHTS IN PRODUCTS. All finished and unfinished documents, data, reports or other material prepared
by the Recipient under the Contract shall, at the Authority’s option, become the property of the Authority.

(c) RETURN OF FUNDS. The Recipient shall return to the Authority all unencumbered funds within one week
of receipt of the notice of termination. Any costs previously paid by the Authority which are subsequently determined to be
unallowable through audit, monitoring, or closeout procedures shall be returned to the Authority within thirty (30} days of the
disallowance.

10.0 ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES. The Recipient shall pay upon demand any and all reasonable fees and expenses of
the Authority, including the fees and expenses of its attorneys, experts and agents, in connection with the exercise or
enforcement of any of the rights of the Authority under this Contract.

11.0 IND IFICATION. The Recipient shall indemnify and hold harmless the Authority, its officers and employees, from
and against any and all losses, accruing or resulting from any and all claims subcontractors, laborers and any other person,
firm or corporation furnishing or supplying work, setvices, materials or supplies in connection with the performance of this
Contract, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation who may be injured or
damaged by the Recipient in the performance of this Contract.

12.0 CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

(a) GENERAL. Except for the use of CDBG funds to pay salaries and other related administrative or
personnel costs, no persons identified in paragraph (b) below who exercise or have exercised any functions or responsibilities
with respect to CDBG assisted activities or who are in a position to participate in a decision making process or gain inside
information with regard to such activities may obtain a personal or financial interest or benefit from a CDBG assisted activity or
have an interest in any contract, subcontract or agreement with respect thereto, or the proceeds thereunder, either for
themselves or those with whom they have family or business ties, during their tenure or for one year thereafter,

(b) PERSONS COVERED. The conflict of interest provisions described above apply to any person who is an
employee, agent, consultant, officer, or elected or appointed official of the Recipient, or of any designated public agencies, or
subrecipients which are receiving CDBG funds.

(c) CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. Chapter 68B, Code of lowa, the "lowa Public Officials Act", shall be adhered
to by the Recipient, its officials and employees.

13.0 USE OF DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR INELIGIBLE CONTRACTORS OR SUBRECIPIENTS. CDBG funds shall
not be used directly or indirectly to employ, award contracts to, or otherwise engage the service of, or fund any contractor or
subrecipient during any period of debarment, suspension, or placement in ineligible status under the provisions of 24 CFR Part
24 or any applicable law or regulation of the Department of Labor.
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14.0 IVIL. TS.

(a) DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT, The Recipient shall not discriminate against any qualified
employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, sexual orientation, gender
identity, familial status, physical or mental disability. The Recipient may take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are
employed and that employees are treated without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, sexual
orientation, familial status, gender identity, or physical or mental disability. Such action shall include, but may not be limited to,
the following: employment, upgrading, promotion, demotion or transfers; recruitment or recruitment advertising; lay-off or
termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including an apprenticeship. The Recipient
agrees to post notices setting forth the provisions of the nondiscrimination clause in conspicuous places so as to be available
to employees. Upon the State's written request, the Recipient shall submit to the State a copy of its affirmative action plan,
containing goals and time specifications, and accessibility plans and policies as required under lowa Administrative Code
chapter 11—121.

(b) CONSIDERATION FOR EMPLOYMENT. The Recipient shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for
employees placed by or on behalf of the Recipient, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment
without regard to race, color, religion, sex, national origin, age, sexual orientation, gender identity, physical or mental disability,
or familial status.

(c) LICITATION AND ADVERTISEMENT. The Recipient shall list all suitable employment openings in the
State Employment Service local offices or shall list all suitable employment openings with lowa Workforce Development's
lowadobs web site found at https://www1.iowajobs.org/.

(d) CIVIL RIGHTS COMPLIANCE IN EMPLOYMENT. The Recipient shall comply with all relevant provisions
of the lowa Civil Rights Act of 1965 as amended; Chapter 19B.7, and Chapter 216, Code of lowa; Federal Executive Order
11246, as amended; Title VI of the U.S. Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended (42 U.S.C. Section 2000d et seq.); the Fair Labor
Standards Act (29 U.S.C. Section 201 et seq.); The Americans with Disabilities Act, as applicable, (P.L. 101 336, 42 U.S.C.
12101-12213); Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as amended (29 U.S.C. Section 794); and the Age Discrimination
Act of 1975 as amended (42 U.S.C. Section 6101 et seq.). The Recipient will furnish all information and reports requested by
the State of lowa or required by or pursuant to the rules and regulations thereof and will permit access to payroll and
employment records by the State of lowa to investigate compliance with these rules and regulations.

(e) CERTIFICATION REGARDING GOVERNMENT-WIDE RESTR|CTION ON LOBBYING. The Recipient
certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

(i) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the Recipient, to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress,
an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with awarding any
Federal contract, making any Federal grant, making any Federal loan, entering into any cooperative agreement,
and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or
coopetative agreement.

(i) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or
employee, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or
cooperative agreement, the Recipient shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to
Report Federal Lobbying" in accordance with its instruction.

(lif) The Recipient shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all
subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative
agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

(iv) This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction
was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this
transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification
shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

)] PROGRAM NONDISCRIMINATION. The Recipient shall conform with requirements of Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq.) and HUD regulations issued pursuant thereto contained in 24 CFR Part 1. No
person in the United States shall, on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex or religion or religious affiliation, be excluded
from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under any program or activity funded in whole
or in part with funds made available through this Contract. Any prohibition against discrimination on the basis of age under the
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Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S